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Geo-Coordinates

Latitude Longitude AMP No. & Date EC No. & Date CFE/CFO No. & Date 

1 1 Narasannapeta Madapam Madapam 4.5 67500 49440.5

18°22’56.74” N
18°22’56.35” N
18°22’52.59” N
18°22’52.68” N

83°58’56.98” E
83°59’11.24” E
83°58’57.81” E
83°59’11.80” E

260-2/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:27.05.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKLM/MI
N/06/2020/1858-

197 Dt. 08.07.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2020 
Dt. 15.07.2020

07.07.2021

2 2 Jalumuru Andhavaram Andhavaram-III 4.46 67005 67005

18°29’21.92” N
18°29’19.93” N
18°29’11.55” N
18°29’12.80” N

83°56’08.61” E
83°56’14.73” E
83°56’13.22” E
83°56’17.12” E

287-2/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:07.06.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKLM/MI
N/06/2020/1862-

219 Dt. 08.07.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020 Dt. 15.07.2020

07.07.2021

3 3 Santhakaviti Medamirthi Medamirthi 4.59 68850 0

18°27’43.86” N
18°27’43.07” N
18°27’35.06” N
18°27’27.01” N

83°49’02.08” E
83°49’05.06” E
83°49’04.00” E
83°48’57.04” E

344/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:17.06.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKLM/MI
N/06/2020/1907-

229 Dt. 08.07.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020 Dt. 15.07.2020

07.07.2021

4 4 Jalumuru Parlam Parlam-II 4.92 73867.5 0

18°30’10.28” N
18°30’07.41” N
18°30’07.24” N
18°30’04.19” N

83°56’24.78” E
83°56’30.34” E
83°56’16.24” E
83°56’19.20” E

286/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:04.06.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKLM/MI
N/06/2020/1860-

231 Dt. 08.07.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020 Dt. 15.07.2020

07.07.2021

5 5 Narasannapeta Pothayyavalasa Pothayyavalasa 4.1 61500 10886.5

18°20’59.90” N
18°0’54.86” N

18°20’55.50” N
18°20’51.89” N

83°04’2.93” E
83°04’1.12” E
83°05’1.76” E
83°050’.43” E

345/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:17.06.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKLM/MI
N/06/2020/1899-

200 Dt. 08.07.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020 Dt. 15.07.2020

07.07.2021

6 6 Sarubujjili Yeragam Yeragam-III 4.5 67500 50268.2

18°31’50.57” N
18°31’47.08” N
18°31’38.51” N
18°31’42.48” N

83°58’08.93” E
83°58’10.79” E
83°58’02.22” E
83°57’59.97” E

260-4/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:27.05.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKLM/MI
N/06/2020/1859-

227 Dt. 08.07.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020 Dt. 15.07.2020

07.07.2021

7 7 Santhakaviti Kandisa Kandisa 4.2978 64467 20327

18  35 04.22
18 35 05.20
18 35 19.83
18 35 17.20

83 39 33.39
83 39 34.24
83 39 18.77
83 39 15.42

888/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:14.09.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKM/MIN
/06/2020/1856-

206, Dt. 08.07.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020, Dt:09.12.2020 

to 31.11.2021

07.07.2021

8 8 Surbujili Purushotumpuram
Purushotthapuram-

Chavvakulapeta
4.96 74400 69604

18 26 30.50
18 26 28.60
18 26 25.07
18 26 23.40

83 56 39.80
83 56 47.70
83 56 43.72
83 56 38.50

976/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:19.09.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKLM/MI
N/10/2020/2240-

576, Dt. 01.12.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020, Dt:09.12.2020 

to 31.11.2021

30.11.2021

9 9 Narsannapeta Chenulavalasa Chenulavalasa-II 4.08 61200 0

18 23 10.80
18 23 03.46
18 23 08.40
18 23 02.73

83 58 16.38
83 58 27.33
83 58 11.02
83 58 20.92

889/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:14.09.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKLM/MI
N/09/2020/2146-

685, Dt. 01.12.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020, Dt:09.12.2020 

to 31.11.2021

30.11.2021

Reach Name 
Balance or 
Available 

quantity in MT

Status of the  Sand Open Reaches in Package-1 with all permissions

Village
Sl.
No.

Status of Statutary Clearances

Mandal
Remarks( EC 
Validity Up to) 

District Sy. No.

Total 
Approved 

/ 
Permitted 
Qty in MT

Sl.No.
Extent in 

Ha
Name of AD 

Office
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10 10 Jalumuru
Lingamnaidupeta-

Timadam
Lingamnaidupeta-

Timadam
4.14 62100 4626.5

18° 31’ 7.27” N
18° 31’ 2.12” N
18° 31’ 3.93” N

18° 30’ 57.72” N
18° 31’ 8.55” N

83 57 51.72
83 57 48.6

83 57 43.69
83°57 44.01
83 57 45.61

1462/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:28.11.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKL
M/MIN/10/2020/
2235-574, Dt. 

01.12.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020, Dt:09.12.2020 

to 31.11.2021

30.11.2021

11 11 Heeramandalam Korada Korada 4.72 70800 0

18 40 55.50
18 40 54.50
18 40 41.38
18 40 45.26

82 57 28.70
83 57 34.10
83 57 28.84
83 57 32.31

975/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:28.09.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKL
M/MIN/10/2020/
2239-573, Dt. 

01.12.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020, Dt:09.12.2020 

to 31.11.2021

30.11.2021

12 12 Srikakulam Kallepalli Kallepalli-II 4.76 71400 27363.5

18 14 46.70
18 14 41.20
18 14 37.23
18 14 47.02

83 55 7.6
83 55 07.40
83 55 14.57
83 55 13.08

974/MP-
Srikakulam/2020,

DT.19.09.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKL
M/MIN/10/2020/

2234-
575,DT.01.12.20

20

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020,DT.09.12.2020 

TO 31.11.2021

30.11.2021

13 13 Santhakaviti Tamaram 100 Tamaram-1 2.6 39009 0

18° 28’ 45.17” N
18° 28’ 41.99” N
18° 28’ 46.6” N

18° 28’ 49.51” N

83° 48’ 47.28” E
83° 48’ 51.23” E
83° 48’ 55.13” E
83° 48’ 51.73” E

1450/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:26.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/185
884/2020/940,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2021, dt.08.01.2021

18.12.2021

14 14 Srikakulam Ponnam Ponnam 4.5 67642.5 67642.5

18° 25’ 00.1” N
18° 25’ 1.8” N

18° 24’ 51.9” N
18° 24’ 49.8” N

83° 56’ 44.2” E
83° 56’ 46.9” E
83° 56’ 51.6 ” E
83° 56’ 57.4” E

1444/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:26.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/185
863/2020/935,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2021, Dt. 08.01.2021

18.12.2021

15 15 Kotturu Mathala 311 Mathala-III 4.78 71823 71823

18° 47’ 39.78” N
18° 47’ 32.64” N
18° 47’ 38.73” N
18° 47’ 40.71” N

83° 55’ 33.31” E
83° 55’ 35.72” E
83° 55’ 40.82 ” E
83° 55’ 40.09” E

1180/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:26.10.2019

SIA/AP/MIN/184
614/2020/925,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021 , Dt. 
08.01.2021

18.12.2021

16 16 Srikakulam Karajada 110 Karajada 4.5 67500 9467

18° 22’ 49.9” N
18° 22’ 52.19” N
18° 22’ 57.03” N
18° 22’ 54.78” N

83° 58’ 44.09” E
83° 58’ 34.19” E
83° 58’ 34.79 ” E
83° 58’ 44.71” E

1459/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:28.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/185
823/2020/937,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

17 17  Kotturu Nivagam 233 Nivagam-I 4.81 72150 72150

18° 47’ 12.99” N
18° 47’ 18.79” N
18° 47’ 17.69” N
18° 47’ 12.32” N

83° 57’ 7.14” E
83° 57’ 6.51” E

83° 57’ 17.16 ” E
83° 57’ 17.29” E

1181/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:26.10.2019

SIA/AP/MIN/184
600/2020/926,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

18 18 Amdalavalasa dusi 47 Dusi 2.13 32025 32025

18° 21’ 35.15” N
18° 21’ 36.14” N
18° 21’ 43.16” N
18° 21’ 43.96” N

83° 51’ 37.83” E
83° 51’ 40.08” E
83° 51’ 31.60 ” E
83° 51’ 33.92” E

1447/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:26.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/18581
2/2020/942,Dt. 

19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

19 19 Narasannapeta
Raivalasa(Chodav

aram)
147 Raivalasa(Chodavaram) 4.82 72397.5 72397.5

18° 27’ 33.22” N
18° 27’ 33.08” N
18° 27’ 24.79” N
18° 27’ 25.68” N

83° 57’ 20.33” E
83° 57’ 27.38” E
83° 57’ 19.94 ” E
83° 57’ 26.72” E

1328/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:13.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/18457
3/2020/933,Dt. 

19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

20 20 Kotturu Anguru Anguru -2 4.64 69712.5 69712.5

18° 45’ 37.88” N
18° 45’ 38.59” N
18° 45’ 47.82” N
18° 45’ 48.24” N

83° 58’ 43.86” E
83° 58’ 46.79” E
83° 58’ 44.96 ” E
83° 58’ 38.24” E

1326/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:13.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/184
554/2020/927,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

21 21 Hiramandalam Hiramandalam Hiramandalam 4.75 71355 49851

18° 39’ 22.19” N
18° 39’ 17.87” N
18° 39’ 11.59” N
18° 39’ 10.71” N

83° 57’ 12.12” E
83° 57’ 16.51” E
83° 57’ 6.36 ” E
83° 57’ 9.62” E

1461/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:28.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/185
818/2020/929,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

Srikakulam Srikakulam
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22 22   sarubujjili Purushotumpuram Purushotumpuram-V 4.91 73707 73707

18° 26’ 47.91” N
18° 26’ 44.59” N
18° 26’ 60.55” N
18° 26’ 65.36” N

83° 56’ 59.05” E
83° 57’ 2.49” E

83° 57’ 10.34 ” E
83° 57’ 7.38” E

1325/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:13.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/185
583/2020/934,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

23 23 Surbujili Purushotumpuram Purushotampuram-IV 4.97 74587.5 74587.5

18° 28’ 1.25” N
18° 28’ 3.65” N

18° 27’ 53.14” N
18° 27’ 55.77” N

83° 57’ 6.46” E
83° 57’ 12.91” E
83° 57’ 8.55 ” E
83° 57’ 4.53 ” E

1448/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:26.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/185
875/2020/932,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

24 24 Kotturu Akulatampara 1 Akulatampara 4.5 67500 67500

18° 44’ 9.32” N
18° 44’ 7.52” N

18° 43’ 59.90” N
18° 43’ 57.73” N

83° 58’ 17.50” E
83° 58’ 22.04” E
83° 58’ 13.47” E
83° 58’ 18.17” E

1449/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:26.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/185
806/2020/928,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

25 25 Jalumuru Dompaka Dompaka 3 45012 26692

18° 31’ 47.76” N
18° 31’ 49.56” N
18° 31’ 56.93” N
18° 31’ 54.99” N

83° 58’ 17.43” E
83° 58’ 13.74” E
83° 58’ 17.82” E
83° 58’ 21.29” E

1327/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:13.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/185
579/2020/930,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

26 26 Gara Gara 1 Gara 4.99 74980.5 62835

18° 20’ 09.8” N
18° 20’ 01.9” N
18° 20’ 02.0” N
18° 20’ 07.6” N

83° 03’ 35.8” E
83° 03’ 32.4” E
83° 03’ 40.8” E
83° 03’ 42.5” E

1446/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:13.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/185
814/2020/938,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

27 27 Lukalam Lukalam 1 Lukalam-II 4.5 67500 67500

18° 24’ 45.66” N
18° 24’ 37.18” N
18° 24’ 34.94” N
18° 24’ 43.41” N

83° 57’ 14.19” E
83° 57’ 09.13” E
83° 57’ 13.64” E
83° 57’ 18.77” E

1463/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:28.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/185
859/2020/936,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

28 28 K.Venkatapuram K.Venkatapuram 1/P K.Venkatapuram 4.97 74587.5 0

18 32 50.37
18 32 51.72
18 32 38.29
18 32 45.05
18 32 46.35

83 48 06.42
83 48 05.17
83 48 08.18
83 48 02.41
83 48 08.30

1443/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:26.11.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKL
M/MIN/06/2020/
1861-199,Dt. 
08.07.2020 

…. 07.07.2021

29 29 Annavaram Annavaram 312 Annavaram-II 3.65 54750 0

18 35 11.68
18 35 10.46
18 35 06.22
18 35 07.32

83 44 52.74
83 45 04.11
83 44 54.32
83 45 01.76

888/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:14.09.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKL
M/MIN/10/2020/
2207-658,Dt. 
01.12.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
30.11.2021

30 30 Chenulavalasa Chenulavalasa 1P Chenulavalasa-II 4.08 61200 0

18 23 10.80
18 23 03.46
18 23 08.40
18 23 02.73

83 58 16.38
83 58 27.33
83 58 11.02
83 58 20.92

889/MP-
SKL/2020, 

Dt:14.09.2020

SEIAA/AP/SKL
M/MIN/10/2020/
2146-685,Dt. 
01.12.2020

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
30.11.2021

31 31 Muddadapeta Muddadapeta Muddadapeta 4.228 63420 63420

18 23 09.48
18 23 08.60
18 23 20.46
18 23 20.96

83 51 4.44
83 51 08.30
83 51 10.55
83 51 06.63

740/MP-
SKL/2019-1, 
Dt:06.08.2019

SIA/AP/MIN/179
938/2020/941,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

32 32 Tuniwada Tuniwada 18 Tuniwada 4.91 73732.5 60399

18 34 50.21
18 34 53.93
18 34 58.01
18 34 53.77

83 41 20.08
83 41 21.63
83 41 11.77
83 41 08.11

1031/MP-
SKL/2019, 

Dt:21.09.2019

SIA/AP/MIN/184
604/2020/939,Dt

. 19.12.2020 

11766/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/SKLM/CFE&CFO/R

ED/2021, 08.01.2021
18.12.2021

33 1 Kapileswarapuram  Tatapudi  Tatapudi 3.850 57,750 6,347

16° 45’ 41.84’’ N
16° 45’ 45.00’’ N
16° 45’ 50.59’’ N
16° 45’ 48.00’’ N

81° 53’ 17.66’’ E
81° 53’ 21.72’’ E
81° 53’ 12.87’’ E
81° 53’ 10.58’’ E

658/Sand-
AMP/2020, Date 

10.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
07/2020/2003-388, 

Date 10.08.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Date 01.09.2020

Manual 
Method 

09.08.2021
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34 2 Atreyapuram Ankampalem Ankampalem 3.140 47,100 0

16° 46’ 48.87’’ N 
16° 46’ 47.49’’ N 
16° 46’ 38.55’’ N 
16° 46’ 37.31’’ N 

81° 45’ 45.14’’ E
81° 45’ 42.46’’ E
81° 45’ 51.99’’ E
81° 45’ 49.78’’ E

377/NewSandPoli
cy/2019, Date 

18.04.2020

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
05/2020/1835-392, 

Date 06.08.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Date 01.09.2020

Manual 
Method 

05.08.2021

35 3 Atreyapuram Pulidindi Pulidindi 1.995 19,950 12,482

16° 51’ 44.02’’ N 
16° 51’ 42.22’’ N 
16° 51’ 38.49’’ N 
16° 51’ 40.61’’ N 

 81° 45’ 16.14’’ E
81° 45’ 14.37’’ E
81° 45’ 19.09’’ E
81° 45’ 20.49’’ E

375/NewSandPoli
cy/2019, Date 

18.04.2020

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
05/2020/1832-205, 

Date 08.07.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Date 15.07.2020

Manual 
Method 

07.07.2021

36 4 Ambajipeta Vakalagaruvu Vakalagaruvu 3.195 31,950 14,518

16° 32’ 52.10’’ N 
16° 32’ 51.60’’ N 
16° 32’ 46.62’’ N 
16° 32’ 47.97’’ N 

81° 56’ 43.50’’ E
81° 56’ 48.24’’ E 
81° 56’ 48.22’’ E 
81° 56’ 42.87’’ E 

104/Sand-
AMP/2020, Date 

10.01.2020

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
05/2020/1829-226, 

Date 08.07.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Date 15.07.2020

Manual 
Method 

07.07.2021

37 5 Atreyapuram Atreyapuram Atreyapuram-I 4.74 71100 36424

16°50'34.90"N 
16°50'36.50"N
16°50'28.67"N
16°50'26.38"N

81°48'1.48"E
81°48'6.50"E

81°48'10.79"E
81°48'4.97"E

1129/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2256-605, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
30.11.2021

38 6 Atreyapuram Atreyapuram Atreyapuram-II 4.7 70500 70500

16°50'15.46"N
16°50'18.06"N
16°50'9.91"N
16°50'8.57"N

81°48'9.54"E
81°48'15.98"E
81°48'19.94"E
81°48'14.85"E

1138/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2255-606, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
30.11.2021

39 7 Atreyapuram Atreyapuram Atreyapuram-III 4.8 72000 72000

16°49'51.29"N
16°49'42.88"N 
16°49'39.53"N
16°49'49.53"N

81°48'40.81"E
81°48'47.35"E
81°48'44.07"E
81°48'36.57"E

1133/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2254-607, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
30.11.2021

40 8 Atreyapuram Vaddiparru Vaddiparru-I 4.85 72750 63089

16°51'56.53"N 
16°51'59.99"N
16°51'53.89"N
16°51'50.12"N 

81°47'17.88"E
81°47'22.33"E
81°47'28.93"E
81°47'23.55"E

1134/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
10/2020/2245-600, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
30.11.2021

41 9 Atreyapuram Vaddiparru Vaddiparru-II 4.82 72300 72300

16°51'41.20"N
16°51'42.95"N
16°51'38.17"N
16°51'36.47"N

81°47'31.43"E
81°47'42.22"E
81°47'43.28"E
81°47'32.55"E

1128/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
10/2020/2242-597, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
30.11.2021

42 10 Atreyapuram Rajavaram Rajavaram 4.71 70650 67835

16°53'49.96"N
16°53'46.67"N
16°53'37.17"N
16°53'36.58"N

81°44'15.41"E
81°44'11.26"E
81°44'15.74"E
81°44'19.60"E

1140/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2258-603, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
30.11.2021

43 11 Atreyapuram Velicheru Velicheru-I 4.56 68400 68400

 16°52'58.79"N
 16°52'54.21"N
 16°53'1.59"N
 16°53'3.90"N

 81°44'13.32"E
 81°44'16.82"E
 81°44'25.90"E
 81°44'24.38"E

1131/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2259-602, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
30.11.2021

44 12 Atreyapuram Velicheru Velicheru-III 4.83 72450 72450

 16°52'32.87"N
 16°52'22.60"N
 16°52'25.29"N
 16°52'35.58"N

 81°44'43.69"E
 81°44'51.73"E
 81°44'54.55"E
 81°44'47.09"E

1137/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2261-601, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
30.11.2021

45 13 Atreyapuram Ankampalem Ankampalem-I 3.23 48450 48450

16°47'1.26"N  
16°46'55.02"N
16°46'58.12"N
16°47'3.43"N 

81°45'29.67"E
81°45'34.97"E
81°45'39.33"E
81°45'31.65"E

1142/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
10/2020/2243-598, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
30.11.2021
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46 14 Atreyapuram Ankampalem Ankampalem-II 4.81 72150 72150

16°46'17.90"N
16°46'10.93"N
16°46'13.53"N
16°46'22.80"N

81°45'58.66"E
81°46'10.58"E
81°46'11.62"E
81°45'59.36"E

1141/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
10/2020/2241-596, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
30.11.2021

47 15 Atreyapuram Ankampalem Ankampalem-III 4.88 73200 73200

16°45'52.43"N
16°45'44.43"N
16°45'49.00"N
16°45'55.77"N

81°46'34.29"E
81°46'44.79"E
81°46'46.53"E
 81°46'35.30"E

1132/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
10/2020/2244-599, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
30.11.2021

48 16 Atreyapuram Tadipudi Tadipudi - II 4.76 71400 41582

16°50'10.85"N
16°50'13.83"N
16°50'4.40"N
16°50'3.12"N

81°45'43.52"E
81°45'37.93"E
81°45'35.02"E
81°45'40.01"E

1139/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.28-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2257-604, 

dt 01.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.10.12.2020

Semi-mechanized 
30.11.2021

49 17 Atreyapuram Atreyapuram Atreyapuram-IV 4.86 72900 72900

16°50'0.75"N
16°49'57.12"N
16°49'49.57"N
16°49'53.70"N 

81°48'57.63"E
81°49'1.92"E

81°48'58.43"E
81°48'52.70"E

1166/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2322-645, 

dt 03.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.21.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
02.12.2021

50 18 Atreyapuram Atreyapuram Atreyapuram-V 4.91 73650 73650

16°50'27.93"N
16°50'30.94"N 
16°50'23.62"N 
16°50'20.92"N 

81°48'25.10"E
81°48'30.76"E
81°48'35.54"E
81°48'30.07"E

1165/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2321-644, 

dt 03.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.18.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
02.12.2021 

51 19 Kapileswarapuram Korumilli Korumilli 4.33 64950 63122

16°43'34.04"N 
16°43'27.35"N
16°43'25.35"N
16°43'32.27"N 

81°56'52.06"E
81°56'50.75"E
81°56'57.57"E
81°56'58.54"E

1172/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2325-647, 

dt 03.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.18.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
02.12.2021

52 20 Kapileswarapuram Kedarlanka Kedarlanka-II 4.69 70350 38635

16°44'33.04"N 
16°44'33.42"N
16°44'38.74"N
16°44'38.34"N

81°54'11.30"E
81°54'22.95"E
81°54'17.83"E
81°54'10.80"E

1178/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2324-646, 

dt 03.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.21.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
02.12.2021

53 21 Kapileswarapuram
Kapileswarapura

m
Kapileswarapuram 4 60000 25359

16°44'58.05"N 
16°44'53.43"N
16°44'57.54"N
16°45'2.38"N 

81°54'2.15"E
81°54'0.59"E

81°53'52.65"E
81°53'54.48"E

1175/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2327-648, 

dt 03.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.21.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
02.12.2021

54 22 Ravulapalem Gopalapuram Gopalapuram-I 4.91 73650 33583

16°41'11.94"N
16°41'7.49"N
16°41'2.54"N
16°41'9.12"N

81°48'57.46"E
81°48'54.26"E
81°49'3.45"E
81°49'4.64"E

1158/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2313-640, 

dt 03.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.18.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
02.12.2021

55 23 Ravulapalem Gopalapuram Gopalapuram-II 4.9 73500 40054

16°40'53.83"N
16°40'48.63"N
16°40'52.38"N
16°40'57.46"N

81°49'34.53"E
81°49'45.82"E
81°49'48.18"E
81°49'36.59"E

1159/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2314-641, 

dt 03.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.18.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
02.12.2021

56 24 Alamuru Jonnada Jonnada-III 4.83 72450 64421

16°47'47.81"N 
16°47'39.12"N
16°47'38.49"N
16°47'47.19"N 

81°50'30.12"E
81°50'31.31"E
81°50'37.22"E
81°50'36.49"E

1154/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2319-643, 

dt 03.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.21.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
02.12.2021

57 25 Kadiyam
Vemagiri-

Kadiyapulanka
Vemagiri-Kadiyapulanka-I 4.61 69150 69150

16°52'41.87"N 
16°52'32.31"N
16°52'33.99"N
16°52'43.07"N 

81°47'27.34"E
81°47'29.35"E
81°47'34.49"E
81°47'32.54"E

1157/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2290-639, 

dt 03.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.18.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
02.12.2021

East GodavariEast Godavari

29



Page 6

58 26 Kadiyam
Vemagiri-

Kadiyapulanka
Vemagiri-Kadiyapulanka-III 4.65 69750 0

16°52'4.90"N 
16°51'57.07"N
16°52'0.14"N
16°52'8.47"N 

81°47'46.43"E
81°47'50.85"E
81°47'55.58"E
81°47'50.48"E

1155/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2289-638, 

dt 03.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.21.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
02.12.2021

59 27 Atreyapuram Vaddiparru Vaddiparru 4.22 63300 72600

16°51'23.52"N
16°51'15.97"N 
16°51'17.38"N 
16°51'25.12"N

81°47'33.65"E
81°47'36.32"E
81°47'41.61"E
81°47'39.53"E

1064/NewSandPol
icy/2019, 

Dt.21.10.2020

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2378-636, 

dt 03.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.21.12.2020

Semi-
mechanized 
02.12.2021

60 28 Atreyapuram Atreyapuram Atreyapuram-VI 4.64 69600 69600

16°50'45.36"N
16°50'48.23"N
16°50'41.63"N
16°50'38.91"N

81°48'17.21"E
81°48'22.04"E
81°48'28.06"E
81°48'21.47"E

1164/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2379-950, 

dt.19.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.29.12.2020

Manual 
Method 

18.12.2021

61 29 Atreyapuram Vadapalli Vadapalli-I 4.86 72900 72900

16°48'56.46"N
16°49'6.14"N
16°49'4.40"N

16°48'54.13"N

81°49'22.30"E
81°49'16.81"E
81°49'12.75"E
81°49'17.85"E

1161/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
11/2020/2389-948, 

dt.19.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.29.12.2020

Manual 
Method 

18.12.2021

62 30 Atreyapuram Vadapalli Vadapalli-III 4.84 72600 72600

16°48'27.07"N
16°48'21.54"N
16°48'20.98"N
16°48'26.18"N

81°49'36.40"E
81°49'37.48"E
81°49'27.55"E
81°49'26.90"E

1163/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN//
2020/2378-749, 

dt.19.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.29.12.2020

Manual 
Method 

18.12.2021

63 31 Kapileswarapuram Tatapudi Tatapudi-II 3 45000 19695

16°45'17.19"N 
16°45'14.62"N
16°45'18.54"N
16°45'21.84"N 

81°53'42.00"E
81°53'44.99"E
81°53'51.66"E
81°53'48.40"E

1173/NewSandPol
icy/2020, Dt.31-

10-2020 

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
2020/2370-847, 

dt.19.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.29.12.2020

Manual 
Method 

18.12.2021

64 32 Atreyapuram Velicheru Velicheru 3.19 47850 44530

16°53'24.04"N 
16°53'22.30"N 
16°53'15.25"N 
16°53'16.59"N 

81°44'29.43"E
81°44'25.21"E
81°44'28.55"E
81°44'32.61"E

656/Sand-
AMP/2020, 

Dt.10.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
165314/2020-943, 

Date:19.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.07.01.2021

Manual 
Method 

18.12.2021

65 33 Kadiyam
Vemagiri-

Kadiyapulanka
Vemagiri-Kadiyapulanka 4.52 67800 67800

16°53'6.53"N   
16°53'2.31"N   
16°52'57.93"N 
16°53'2.28"N   

81°47'25.85"E
81°47'16.04"E
81°47'18.05"E
81°47'27.60"E

657/Sand-
AMP/2020, 

Dt.10.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/
165335/2020-944, 

Date:19.12.2020

6488/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/KKD/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020, dt.07.01.2021

Manual 
Method 

18.12.2021

66 34 Ubalanka - 1 73200 40206
SEIAA/AP/EG/MIN/

2372-946/ 
Date:19.12.2020
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Latitude Longitude AMP No. & Date EC No. & Date 
CFE/CFO No. & 

Date 

17° 06' 26.20'' N 81° 40' 49.18'' E
17° 06' 26.23'' N 81° 40' 52.61'' E
17° 06' 30.85'' N 81° 40' 54.71'' E
17° 06' 35.01'' N 81° 40' 48.76'' E
17° 33' 54.04'' N 81° 11' 45.79'' E
17° 33' 57.40'' N 81° 11' 46.55'' E
17° 33' 56.03'' N 81° 12' 00.10'' E
17° 33' 52.73'' N 81° 11' 59.34'' E
17° 38' 41.29'' N 81° 59' 14.70'' E
17° 38' 50.52'' N 81° 59' 14.11'' E
17° 38' 51.09'' N 81° 59' 31.05'' E
17° 38' 47.74'' N 81° 59' 31.04'' E
17° 39' 41.51'' N 81° 50' 05.52'' E
17° 39' 39.01'' N 81° 50' 02.10'' E
17° 39' 31.29'' N 81° 50' 14.42'' E
17° 39' 33.50'' N 81° 50' 17.55'' E
17° 05' 54.65'' N 81° 40' 50.64'' E
17° 05' 55.61'' N 81° 40' 53.58'' E
17° 05' 43.31'' N 81° 41' 04.57'' E
17° 05' 41.83'' N 81° 41' 00.96'' E
17° 06' 01.51'' N 81° 41' 10.49'' E
17° 06' 06.64'' N 81° 41' 08.64'' E
17° 06' 04.76'' N 81° 41' 18.09'' E
17° 06' 09.28'' N 81° 41' 18.38'' E
16° 40' 13.43'' N 81° 49' 29.99'' E
16° 40' 15.67'' N 81° 49' 31.99'' E
16° 40' 03.32'' N 81° 49' 44.39'' E
16° 40' 01.63'' N 81° 49' 41.82'' E
16° 43' 09.62'' N  81° 47' 39.60'' E
16° 43' 09.73'' N 81° 47' 45.01'' E
16° 43' 23.73'' N 81° 47' 43.82'' E
16° 43' 17.33'' N 81° 47' 39.46'' E
16° 47' 39.31'' N 81° 44' 52.97'' E
16° 47' 40.30'' N 81° 44' 56.77'' E
16° 47' 53.18'' N 81° 44' 53.48'' E
16° 47' 52.44'' N 81° 44' 49.35'' E
16° 40' 56.01'' N 81° 48' 54.60'' E
16° 40' 56.95'' N 81° 48' 58.00'' E
16° 40' 44.98'' N 81° 49' 05.61'' E

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 23.12.2020

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 23.12.2020

07.07.2021
SEIAA/AP/MIN/WG/0

6/2020/1901-212, 
Dated:08.07.2020 

Ballipadu

74400

73950

Acknowledgement 
No. & Date for 

modified EC

38904

Dacharam

Sidhantam

4.16

74400

4.98

SEIAA/AP/MIN/WG/0
6/2020/1994-400, 
Dated. 06.08.2020 

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1
1/2020/2272-612, 
Dated: 01.12.2020

Letter No. 522/Sand-
AMP/2020, dated: 

22.05.2020

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 02.09.2020 

Letter No. 443/Sand-
AMP/2020, dated: 

19.05.2020

30.11.2021

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 11.07.2020 

Kovvuru

Khandavalli

30.11.2021

30.11.2021

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 23.12.2020

4.97

Letter No. 1252/Sand-
MP/2020, dated: 

03.11.2020.

Ballipadu

30.11.2021

46076.5

8
Letter No. 1251/Sand-

MP/2020, dated: 
03.11.2020.

Sidhantam

5

7 74700

Ibrahimpet
Ibrahimpet- 

Ganapavaram

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 02.09.2020 

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1
1/2020/2286-615, 
Dated: 01.12.2020

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 23.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1
1/2020/2274-614, 
Dated: 01.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1
1/2020/2273-613, 
Dated: 01.12.2020

74550

60150

Sidhantam-1

74700

Penugonda

73950

Nadipudi

4.93

Letter No. 1248/Sand-
MP/2020, dated: 

03.11.2020.

4.96

05.08.2021

30.11.2021

30.11.2021
Letter No. 1247/Sand-

MP/2020, dated: 
03.11.2020

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 23.12.2020

16934

74400

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1
1/2020/2287-616, 
Dated: 01.12.2020

Nadipudi

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1
1/2020/2275-617, 
Dated: 01.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/MIN/WG/0
6/2020/1906-396, 
Dated: 06.08.2020 

11491

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 23.12.2020

Peravalli

Peravalli

Penugonda

Tallapudi

Teeparru

6

05.08.2021

74700

Geo-Coordinates

Sy. No.
Extent in 

Ha

Letter No. 1247/Sand-
MP/2020, dated: 

03.11.2020.

Status of Statutary Clearances

Remarks 
EC Validity 

up to

SEIAA/AP/MIN/WG/0
6/2020/1903-216, 
Dated: 08.07.2020 

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 11.07.2020 

Sl.N
o.

1

District 

Tallapudi 45000

Status of the Sand Reaches  in Package-2 with all permissions

Name of 
AD Office

Village
Sl.N
o.

Letter No. 1244/Sand-
MP/2020, dated: 

03.11.2020.

Mandal

Total 
Approved 

/ 
Permitted 
Qty in MT

Reach Name 

Balance or 
Available 

quantity in 
MT

07.07.2021176381 Ballipadu Ballipadu 3

Chidipi

3

4

9

Chidipi-1

74400Sidhantam-110

2

3

4

5

4.98

9

Khandavalli

4.98

4.96

10

Kukkunuru 62400

Penugonda

8

Teeparru

Dacharam
Letter No. 445/Sand-
AMP/2020, dated: 

19.05.2020
62400

Letter No. 275/Sand-
MP/2020, dated: 

09.03.2020

Kukkunuru

4.01

2

6

7

74400

31
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16° 40' 43.18'' N 81° 49' 01.94'' E
16° 51' 01.39'' N 81° 45' 28.68'' E
16° 51' 03.87'' N 81° 45' 34.75'' E
16° 50' 55.02'' N 81° 45' 37.80'' E
16° 50' 53.10'' N 81° 45' 32.92'' E
16° 39' 44.49'' N 81° 49' 49.76'' E
16° 39' 48.45'' N 81° 49' 58.44'' E
16° 39' 38.87'' N 81° 49' 55.47'' E
16° 39' 41.35'' N 81° 49' 59.80'' E
16° 49' 09.98'' N 81° 45' 20.51'' E
16° 49' 08.18'' N 81° 45' 25.24'' E
16° 48' 59.09'' N 81° 45' 23.28'' E

16° 49' 01.41'' N 81° 45' 16.95'' E

16° 51' 23.98'' N 81° 45' 15.46'' E

16° 51' 27.94'' N 81° 45' 23.46'' E
16° 51' 22.13'' N 81° 45' 25.78'' E

16° 51' 18.47'' N 81° 45' 17.87'' E

17° 05' 58.93'' N 81° 41' 24.58'' E

17° 05' 50.90'' N 81° 41' 39.02'' E
17° 05' 47.71'' N 81° 41' 37.08'' E

17° 05' 56.82'' N 81° 41' 23.68'' E

16° 35' 45.99'' N 81° 51' 34.60'' E
16° 35' 46.02'' N 81° 51' 42.81'' E
16° 35' 50.73'' N 81° 51' 41.86'' E

16° 35' 50.91'' N 81° 51' 36.58'' E

16° 49' 09.98'' N 81° 45' 20.51'' E
16° 49' 08.18'' N 81° 45' 25.24'' E
16° 48' 59.09'' N 81° 45' 23.28'' E
16° 49' 01.41'' N 81° 45' 16.95'' E

16° 48' 29.79'' N 81° 45' 00.35'' E
16° 48' 30.31'' N 81° 45' 04.74'' E
16° 48' 30.05'' N 81° 45' 13.04'' E
16° 48' 33.68'' N 81° 45' 03.06'' E
16° 44' 50.68'' N 81° 47' 37.09'' E
16° 44' 59.09'' N 81° 47' 26.19'' E
16° 44' 02.39'' N 81° 47' 30.73'' E
16° 44' 52.54'' N 81° 47' 36.07'' E
16° 46' 29.34'' N 81° 45' 36.58'' E
16° 46' 31.15'' N 81° 45' 41.41'' E
16° 46' 40.25'' N 81° 45' 35.98'' E
16° 46' 37.48'' N 81° 45' 31.15'' E
16° 54' 01.41'' N 81° 44' 04.31'' E
16° 54' 02.36'' N 81° 44' 09.23'' E

Dated: 23.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1
1/2020/2280-618, 
Dated: 01.12.2020

74700

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 23.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1
1/2020/2282-620, 
Dated: 01.12.2020

4.98

Pendyala-1

69450

30.11.2021
SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1

1/2020/2296-621, 
Dated: 01.12.2020

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&C
FO/RED/2020,DA
TED13.02.2020

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/12/2
019/1518 -196

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/12/2
019/1529 201

74700

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 23.12.2020

Letter No. 1246/Sand-
MP/2020, dated: 

03.11.2020.

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&C
FO/RED/2020,DA
TED: 13.02.2020

03.11.2020.

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 23.12.2020

74700

Pendyala

Letter No. 1245/Sand-
MP/2020, dated: 

03.11.2020.
30.11.2021

24635

Dated: 01.12.2020

30.11.2021

30.11.2021

Pendyala-Kanuru

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 23.12.2020

Pandalaparru

4.98

783/Sand-
AMP/2019,Dated: 

02.12.2019

781/Sand-
AMP/2019,Dated: 

02.12.2019

73308

17

21

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&C
FO/RED/2020,DA

71661

Nidadavolu

3

74700

Mukkamala

Peravalli

74700

Eluru

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&C
FO/RED/2020,DA
TED 13.02.2020

Nadipudi-1

30.11.2021720004.8
Letter No. 150/Sand-

MP/2020, dated: 
06.03.2020.

40760

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE & 
CFO/RED/2020, 

Dated: 23.12.2020

Usulumarru

West 
Godavari

69450

Chidipi-3Chidipi

4.95

Prop.No. 
SIA/AP/MIM/182883/

2020

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1
1/2020/2326-622, 
Dated: 01.12.2020

Letter No. 1250/Sand-
MP/2020, dated: 

03.11.2020.

Letter No. 1246/Sand-
MP/2020, dated: 

03.11.2020.

Koderu

Teeparu 4.98 29088

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/12/2
019/1541 -190

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&C
FO/RED/2020,DA
TED13.02.2020

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&C
FO/RED/2020,DA
TED13.02.2020

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/12/2
019/1519 -199

Peravalli

Achanta

4.9

4.98

73500

782/Sand-
AMP/2019,Dated: 

02.12.2019

74700

Usulumarru

Mukkamala

778/Sand-
AMP/2019,Dated: 

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1
2/2019/1528 -203

Kakaraparru

12

15

45000

74700

Koderu

19

Penugonda

13

Teeparu

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/1
1/2020/2281-619, 
Dated: 01.12.2020

Peravalli

21

20

16

18

20

13

74700

14

4.98

Usulumarru-2

Letter No. 1253/Sand-
MP/2020, dated: 

03.11.2020.
74700

756/Sand-AMP/2019, 
Dated: 02.12.2019

18

4.98

Pandalaparru

Peravalli

Kakaraparru

Pendyala

Peravali

Kovvuru

31184

74700

12

11

19

15

17

16

Nadipudi

Peravali

Nidadavolu

74700

Usulumarru-1

4.98

11

14

32
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16° 54' 13.25'' N 81° 44' 07.00'' E
16° 54' 11.53'' N 81° 44' 02.36'' E
16° 53' 13.35'' N 81° 44' 13.50'' E
16° 53' 13.88'' N 81° 44' 17.64'' E
16° 53' 00.63'' N 81° 44' 18.52'' E
16° 53' 00.19'' N 81° 44' 14.62'' E
16° 48' 49.75'' N 81° 45' 11.13'' E
16° 48' 52.96'' N 81° 45' 13.57'' E
16° 48' 46.50'' N 81° 45' 23.41'' E
16° 48' 42.74'' N 81° 45' 21.81'' E
17° 05' 24.94'' N 81° 42' 04.94'' E
17° 05' 28.19'' N 81° 42' 06.55'' E
17° 05' 37.11'' N 81° 41' 55.29'' E
17° 05' 34.21'' N 81° 41' 52.91'' E
17° 05' 07.00'' N 81° 41' 58.52'' E
17° 04' 54.88'' N 81° 42' 06.97'' E
17° 04' 51.60'' N 81° 42' 04.68'' E
17° 05' 04.49'' N 81° 41' 56.45'' E
17° 04' 18.14'' N 81° 42' 51.13'' E
17° 04' 21.59'' N 81° 42' 53.34'' E

17° 04' 10.84'' N 81° 43' 02.69'' E

17° 04' 08.10'' N 81° 43' 00.32'' E

16° 51' 16.28'' N 81° 45' 23.13'' E
16° 51' 17.35'' N 81° 45' 32.30'' E
16° 51' 22.91'' N 81° 45' 30.07'' E

16° 51' 21.39'' N 81° 45' 20.54'' E

16° 49' 52.57'' N 81° 45' 31.54'' E

16° 49' 52.50'' N 81° 45' 36.30'' E
16° 50' 02.55'' N 81° 45' 36.56'' E
16° 50' 02.55'' N 81° 45' 31.37'' E

N 16°22'11.80" E 80°43'41.60"

N 16°22'14.39" E 80°43'47.53"
N 16°22'12.05" E 80°43'48.64"

N 16°22'08.57" E 80°43'51.85"

 16°27'6.10"N  80°40'18.54"E
 16°27'2.73"N  80°40'9.62"E
 16°27'7.36"N  80°40'5.97"E

 16°27'10.91"N  80°40'16.11"E
 16°27'23.28"N  80°40'8.19"E
 16°27'23.23"N  80°39'59.29"E
 16°27'29.31"N  80°40'6.77"E
 16°27'29.08"N  80°39'57.36"E

4.970
341-

3/MP/Sand/2019,  
Dt.20.10.2020

EC No. 
SIA/AP/MIN/186035/
2020, Dt. 18.12.2020

4.98

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020,DATED13.02.2

020

3

780/Sand-
AMP/2019,Dated: 

02.12.2019

74700

Thotlavalluru

Pendyala-2

Pandalaparru

74,550

73,500

Royyuru II,                

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/12/2
019/1517- 197

74700

73500
341-

1/MP/SAND/2019,      
dt. 11.11.2020

17.12.2021
341-

2/MP/SAND/2019,      
dt. 11.11.2020

Pedda Puli Paka I             4.900

23

30.11.2021

21

2

24

28

Sy. No.18 

Pedda Puli Paka III             17.12.20214.9Sy. No.18 
Applied for CFE & 
CFO, awaited for 

orders

No.Kr-
887/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
14.12.2020

FO/RED/2020,DA
TED13.02.2020

73500

71661

Water 
receded and 

sand is 
feasible

Applied for CFE & 
CFO, awaited for 

orders

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020,DATED13.02.2

020

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020,DATED13.02.2

020

69450

74250

59054

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020,DATED13.02.2

020

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/12/2
019/1532 -198

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/12/2
019/1531 -193

EC. No. 
SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
10/2020/2222-577, 

Dt. 01.12.2020

Water 
receded and 

sand is 
feasible

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020,DATED13.02.2

020

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2020,DATED 
13.02.2020

Usulumarru

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/12/2
019/1539 -194

4054/APPCB/ZO-
VSP/ELR/CFE&C
FO/RED/2020,DA
TED13.02.2020

742504.95

Approved for 
Semi 

Mechanized 
Mining

Royyuru

Pedda Puli Paka

Sy.No. 270

Usulumarru-3

74250

69450

Penamaluru

Nidadvolu

74700

Chidipi

Peravalli Jeedigunta

Kumaradevam

Pendyala-Kanuru

4.95 74250

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/12/2
019/1540 -191

22

753/Sand-
AMP/2019,Dated: 

02.12.2019

Kumaradevam

Kovvuru

Pedda Puli Paka

1

16086

30

27

4.63

019/1519 -199
Peravalli 4.9 73500 AMP/2019,Dated: 

02.12.2019

Kumaradevam-1
754/Sand-

AMP/2019,Dated: 
02.12.2019

27

4.98

Penamaluru

28

Kovvuru

29

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/12/2
019/1530 192

Pendyala

EC No. 
SIA/AP/MIN/186033/
2020, Dt. 18.12.2020

21

24

51562.5

836/Sand-
AMP/2019,Dated: 

16.12.2019

835/Sand-
AMP/2019,Dated: 

16.12.2019

Pendyala-Kanuru

SEIAA/AP/WG/MIN/12/2
019/1538 -195

3783

74,550

73,500

26

Jeedigunta

23

2525

Kumaradevam-2

22

4.8

Pandalaparru

Chidipi

31

Kovvuru

4.95
837/Sand-

AMP/2019,Dated: 
16.12.2019

74250Peravalli

755/Sand-
AMP/2019,Dated: 

02.12.2019
26

Nidadvolu

33
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 16°24'3.61"N  80°42'19.31"E
 16°24'3.82"N  80°42'21.68"E
 16°24'9.61"N  80°42'28.74"E

 16°24'13.95"N  80°42'23.05"E
 16°24'5.11"N  80°42'17.39"E

 16°24'28.32"N  80°42'2.87"E
 16°24'22.05"N  80°41'58.70"E
 16°24'32.57"N  80°41'56.87"E
 16°24'26.99"N  80°41'53.39"E
16°23'04.28”N 80°43'19.85”E
16°23'04.83”N 80°43'24.47”E
16°23'55.09”N 80°43'24.80”E
16°23'57.85”N 80°43'22.04”E
16°23'47.32”N 80°42'40.57"E
16°23'45.44”N 80°42'42.11”E
16°23'43.23”N 80°42'44.12”E
16°23'41.72”N 80°42'43.71”E
 16°21'54.74"N  80°44'1.55"E
 16°21'52.27"N  80°43'56.91"E
 16°21'44.51"N  80°44'3.60"E
 16°21'46.35"N  80°44'7.95"E
16°14'09.25”N 80°49'48.02”E
16°14'10.25”N 80°49'51.90”E
16°14'20.65”N 80°49'47.87”E
16°14'19.75”N 80°49'43.90”E
16°14'15.22”N 80°49'44.98”E
16°10'57.27”N 80°50'38.02”E
16°10'58.82”N 80°50'40.57”E
16°11'15.78”N 80°50'37.17”E
16°11'14.28”N 80°50'34.56”E
N 16°19'32.33" E 80°45'15.95"
N 16°19'27.91" E 80°45'21.62"
N 16°19'26.77" E 80°45'22.53"
N 16°19'20.30" E 80°45'24.20"
16o 41`12.40”N 80o 08`55.37”E

16o 41`12.35”N 80o 09`02.65”E

16o 41`05.60”N 80o 09`55.43”E

16o 41`05.71”N 80o 08`03.67”E

 N 16o 36' 47.92" E 80o19' 10.07"

N 16o 36' 37.59" E 80o19' 12.72"

N 16o 36' 47.13" E 80o19' 05.78"
N 16o 36' 36.58" E 80o19' 08.55
N 16o 41’ 34.21” E 080o 08’ 59.38”

N 16o 41’ 33.16” E 080o 08’ 52.85”

N 16o 41’ 26.36” E 080o 08’ 54.30”

N 16o 41’ 26.59” E 080o 08’ 01.60”

N 160 36' 50. 58" E 80o19' 24. 56"

N 16o 36' 41  07" E 80o19' 27 00"

N 16o 36' 49 60" E 80o19' 19 23"

43,348

72,000

9

Chandarlapadu Eturu - 1

294

Kr-
879/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
14.12.2020

Eturu - 4

EC No. 
SIA/AP/MIN/186052/
2020, Dt. 18.12.2020

North Valluru

74040

Submerged 
with water

Madduru Madduru - I,                               

Chodavaram

74,250

Royyuru V,                        

62,520

42,270

0

74,040

71,700

63,600

70,650

341-
3/MP/Sand/2019,  

Dt.20.10.2020

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
09/2020/2123-683, 

Dt.01.12.2020

17.12.2021

Lankapalli - 
V,                        

04.10.2021

Applied for CFE & 
CFO, awaited for 

orders

30.11.2021

70650

17.12.2021

63600

17.12.2021

Awaited for 
EC

-

Thotlavalluru8

17.12.2021

341-
3/MP/SAND/2019, dt. 

10.11.2020

Madduru

4.8

Pamidimukkal
a

EC No. 
SIA/AP/MIN/186125/
2020, Dt. 18.12.2020

Srikukalam 

62,520
 341/MP/SAND/2019,  

 Dt. 05.12.2020
Lankapalli - V,                        

Srikakulam 
- I,                        

Srikakulam - I,                        

691504.610 17.12.2021

17.12.2021

Penamaluru

Penamaluru 74850

4.9

Submerged 
with water

04.12.2021

Water 
receded and 

sand is 
feasible

4.240

30.11.2021

13.12.2021

30.11.2021

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
10/2020/2230-593, 

69,150

2.59

Applied for CFE & 
CFO, awaited for 

orders

341-
2/MO/SAND/2019, dt. 

10.11.2020

Submerged 
with water

Applied for CFE & 
CFO, awaited for 

orders

EC No. 
SIA/AP/MIN/186195/
2020, Dt. 18.12.2020

Madduru - II,                         

341-
3/MP/SAND/2019, dt. 

11.11.2020

Chodavaram

Usthepalli-2

Madduru - 
II,                         

CHODAVAR
AM I,            

Eturu 

CHODAVARAM I,            

Chodavaram 
 VI,                     

Northvalluru VI

341-
4/MP/SAND/2019,     

dt. 10.11.2020

EC No. 
SIA/AP/MIN/186769/

2020-924, Dt. 
05.12.2020

72000
 341-

1/MP/SAND/2019,  
dt. 10.11.2020

Ack No.  
SIA/AP/MIN/177548/
2020, Dt. 05.10.2020

Water 
receded and 

sand is 
feasible

Water 
receded and 

sand is 
feasible

Applied for CFE & 
CFO, awaited for 

orders

Submerged 
with water

Kr-
888/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
14.12.2020

902-
1/MP/Sand/KRI/2019,  

  Dt.30.11.2019

341-
49/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9,  Dt.20.10.2020

74712

EC No. 
SIA/AP/MIN/186051/
2020, Dt. 18.12.2020

341-
2/MP/Sand/KRI/2019,  

Kr-
878/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
09/2020/2201-659, 

Dt.01.12.2020

Applied for CFE & 
CFO, awaited for 

orders

341-
4/MP/SAND/2019, dt. 

11.11.2020

Kr-
881/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
14.12.2020

Applied for CFE & 
CFO, awaited for 

orders

Kasarabada

Chodavaram VI,                     

4.78Chandarlapadu

Royyuru V,                        

Northvallur
u VI

1

Kankipadu Madduru - I,                               

72000

4.168

Kankipadu

4

5

Vijayawada

2

38,850

4.99

USB Kasarabada-2

EC No. 
SIA/AP/MIN/186161/
2020, Dt. 18.12.2020

Applied for CFE & 
CFO, awaited for 

orders

Thotlavalluru

Royyuru

4.950

10

11

40

6

7

EC No. 
SIA/AP/MIN/186205/
2020, Dt. 18.12.2020

0

38850

33

36

35

294

32

Chandarlapadu Usthepalli 1 4.679

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
09/2020/2200-660, 

Dt.01.12.2020

902-
1/MP/Sand/KRI/2019,  

  Dt.30.11.2019
4.24Eturu 

4.800Ghantasala

Lankapalli 
Village

Chandarlapadu 71700

38

34

42

37

3

443

41

39

34
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N 16o 36' 39 79" E 80o19' 21 75"

N 16o 36' 43.86" E 80o20' 10.31"

N 16o 36' 32.79" E 80o20' 10.56"

N 16o 36' 42.96" E 80o20' 14.88"

N 16o 36' 30.45" E 80o20' 14.91"

N 16o 36' 37.45" E 80o20' 27.51"

N 16o 36' 24.54" E 80o20' 25.81"

N 16o 36'35.11" E 80o20' 31.46"
N 16o 36' 22.38" E 80o20' 29.79"
N 16o 36' 32.77" E 80o20' 35.42"

N 16o 36' 20.22" E 80o20' 33.77"

N 16o 36' 30.38" E 80o20' 39.46"

N 16o 36' 18.01" E 80o20' 37.84"

N 16o 41’ 44.032” E 080o 08’ 50.556”

N 16o 41’ 45.082” E 080o 08’ 57.086”

N 16o 41’ 37.466” E 080o 08’ 59.406”

N 16o 41’ 37.233” E 080o 08’ 52.006”

N 16o 51’ 54.37” E080o 16’ 29.39”

N 16o 51’ 56.16” E080o 16’ 38.38”

N 16o 51’ 49.74” E080o 16’ 39.09”

N 16o 51’ 48.91” E080o 16’ 30.12”

16o 41`05.4”N 80o 08`55.5”E

16o 41`05.5”N 80o 09`03.9”E

16o 41`10.3”N 80o 09`02.7”E

16o 41`10.3”N 80o 08`55.6”E

16o 58`01.15”N 80o 12`00.80”E

16o 57`57.15”N 80o 11`57.68”E

16o 57`50.60”N 80o 12`04.26”E

16o 57`54.31”N 80o 12`08.44”E

16o 39`10.89”N 80o 08`45.88”E

16o 39`14.55”N 80o 08`49.06”E

16o 39`03.05”N 80o 08`53.16”E

16o 39' 07.03”N 80o 08`56.62”E

16o 46`54.81”N 80o 17`51.22”E

16o 46`54.91”N 80o 17`57.932”E

16o 46`48.15”N 80o 17`49.91”E

16o 46`46.48”N 80o 17`57.11”E

16o 57`17.70”N 80o 12`38.29”E

16o 57`22.62”N 80o 12`45.19”E

Chandarlapadu

Chandarlapadu 36,708

71,550

Eturu - 1

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
11/2020/2268-609, 

Dt.01.12.2020

71,100

0

112

70,650

9,235

51,000

Kr-
917/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE

Kanneveedu

Kr-
882/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
14.12.2020

18.12.2021

30.11.2021

18.12.2021.

13.12.2021

70650

341-
8/MP/Sand/KRI/2019,  

  Dt.20.10.2020

0

Kollikallu & 
Penuganchiprolu

Kr-
884/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
14.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
11/2020/2271-725, 

Dt.01.12.2020

4.9

30.11.2021

30.11.2021

30.11.2021

30.11.2021

13.12.2021

30.11.2021

18.12.2021

10/2020/2230-593, 
Dt.14.12.2020

13

14

12

10

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
10/2020/2238-594, 

Dt.01.12.2020

Kunikinapadu 4.97

Munnaluru 

Eturu 

USB

156

Nandigama 4.85

73,500

341-
13/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020  
72,750

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
10/2020/2299-591, 

Dt.01.12.2020

Nandigama-2 

341-
43/MP/Sand/KRI/201

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
10/2020/2230-592, 

Dt.01.12.2020

341-
1/MP/Sand/KRI/2019,  

  Dt.20.10.2020

72,300 72,300
SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
11/2020/2404-952, 

Dt.19.12.2020

Kr-
880/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
14.12.2020

2/MP/Sand/KRI/2019,  
  Dt.20.10.2020

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
14.12.2020

4.9Lingala

341-
3/MP/Sand/KRI/2019,  

  Dt.20.10.2020

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
11/2020/2405-953, 

Dt.19.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
11/2020/2406-954, Lingala

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
11/2020/2269-610, 

Dt.14.12.2020

Chandarlapadu

Kanneveedu

Pokkunuru

71100

Vatsavai

Kasarabada

73,500

Kr-
889/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
22.12.2020

USB

Chandarlapadu

341-
4/MP/Sand/KRI/2019,  

  Dt.20.10.2020

71550

Kanchikacherla

249 Pokkunuru-2 4.82

 
Penuganchipro

lu

4.71

Kr-
910/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

65 72,750

Kasarabada

Kollikallu & 
Penuganchiprol

u

Kr-
912/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

 341-
22/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

Nandigama

Kanchikacherla 132 Kunikinapadu - 5 4.95

Kunikinapadu - 3

52

Kr-
885/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
14.12.2020

51000

Kr-
886/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
14.12.2020

4.936

341-
7/MP/Sand/KRI/2019,  

  Dt.20.10.2020

Kr-
883/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2020, Dt. 
14.12.2020

Kunikinapadu 74550
341-

9/MP/Sand/KRI/2019,  
  Dt.20.10.2020

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
10/2020/2240-595, 

Dt.01.12.2020

132

8

73500

Vatsavai

341-
6/MP/Sand/KRI/2019,  

  Dt.20.10.2020

47 Ustepalli

Munnaluru - 1

294

1

3.4

44

49

74,550

70185

52

53

4.679Ustepalli-1

7

45

4

5

6

43

51

Kanchikacherla

50 11

48

46

9

4.77

35
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16o 57`12.56”N 80o 12`42.21”E

16o 57`17.21”N 80o 12`49.82”E

16o 42`45.25”N 80o 18`18.28”E

16o 42`47.02”N 80o 18`22.92”E

16o 42`35.20”N 80o 18`26.48”E

16o 42`37.09”N 80o 18`28.39”E

16o 52`07.17”N 80o 16`29.13”E

16o 52`05.71”N 80o 16`34.85”E

16o 51`56.79”N 80o 16`29.98”E

16o 51`56.87”N 80o 16`34.98”E

16o 39`00.96”N 80o 09`26.52”E

16o 38`55.68”N 80o 09`25.15”E

16o 39`00.05”N 80o 09`34.65”E

16o 38`53.79”N 80o 09`35.00”E

16o 45`34.05”N 80o 18`25.79”E

16o 45`34.81”N 80o 18`29.32”E

16o 45`21.21”N 80o 18`31.08”E

16o 45`21.95”N 80o 18`34.42”E

N 16o 36' 42.01" E 80o 20' 19.80"

N 16o 36' 28.75" E 80o 20' 18.06"

N 16o 36' 39.73" E 80o 20' 23.66"

N 16o 36' 26.64" E 80o 20' 21.94"

N 16o 36' 37.45" E 80o 20' 27.51"

N 16o 36' 24.54" E 80o 20' 25.81"

N 16o 36' 35.11" E 80o 20' 31.46"

N 16o 36' 22.38" E 80o 20' 29.79"
16o 47`20.85”N 80o 17`46.19”E

16o 47`22.29”N 80o 17`52.87”E

16o 47`13.67”N 80o 17`45.99”E

16o 47`14.29”N 80o 17`53.00”E

16o 49`28.58”N 80o 06`39.93”E

16o 49`24.59”N 80o 06`38.83”E

16o 49`26.16”N 80o 06`53.59”E

16o 49`22.44”N 80o 06`51.22”E

16o 44`59.05”N 80o 18`33.63"E

16o 45`00.81”N 80o 18`39.22"E

16o 45`49.92”N 80o 18`37.34"E

16o 44`52.50”N 80o 18`42.85"E

16o 49`50.53”N 80o 17`17.01”E

16o 49`52.77”N 80o 17`25.00”E

16o 49`44.03”N 80o 17`23.30”E
16o 49`45.57”N 80o 17`29.28”E
16o 37`56.81”N 80o 18`50.25"E

16o 38`00.72”N 80o 18`53.55"E

4.68

68,850

Nandigama

341-
02/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020  

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184675-

1018 Dt: 19.12.2020

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.04.01.2021

Krishna

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

4.9

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

Kr-
908/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

4.9

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184425-
909 Dt: 19.12.2020

Kanchikacherla

Kr-
930/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/186958 Dt: 

19.12.2020
73,650

Un-
Surveyed 

Block (Usb) 

Jaggayyapeta 70,200

73,500

72,150

73,500

Kr-
916/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

14

24

25

22

20

16

17

18

19

21

Kr-
927/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

249

Kr-
932/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

4.91

 341-
6/MP/Sand/KRI/2019, 

 Dt.03.11.2020 

Kr-
914/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

 341-
39/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/186960-

1025 Dt: 19.12.2020

341-
47/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

Un-
Surveyed 

Block (Usb) 

Nandigama

Ambarupeta

132

Moguluru
Un-

Surveyed 

4.81
Venganayakuni

palem

73,500

 341-
50/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

 341-
05/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

4.81

4.28

Un-
Surveyed 

Block (Usb) 

73,650

74,850

156 73,500

Kr-
909/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE

4.59

70,500

68,850

72,150

64,200

74,550

Kr-
928/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

43/MP/Sand/KRI/201
9, Dt.03.11.2020  

Kr-
920/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

Kr-
913/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

 341-
44/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

 341-
10/MP/Sand/KRI/201

4.9Lingala

 341-
01/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184716-
885 Dt: 19.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184933-
906 Dt: 19.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
11/2020/186928-
884, Dt.19.12.2020

Nandigama-4 

11/2020/2406-954, 
Dt.19.12.2020

Kollikallu-Ia

72,150

Ambarupeta-I 

73,500Moguluru-2 

70,500

Pokkunuru-3a Pokkunuru

Lingala

Ravirala 125

Nandigama

Vatsavai 73,500

Penuganchiprolu Kollikallu

4.99Nandigama Nandigama-1
Un-

Surveyed 
Block (Usb)  

70,200

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
11/2020/2408-956, 

Dt.19.12.2020

Kunikinapadu-VI

Un-
Surveyed 

Block (Usb) 
Nandigama-Ia

341-
46/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020  

Kunikinapadu

Kr-
929/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

64,200
SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/

11/2020/186995-
927, Dt.19.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184533-

Nandigama

Nandigama

Penuganchiprolu

Chandarlapadu

Venganayakunipale
m

Kanchikacherla

65

Ravirala-II

 341-
45/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

15

SEIAA/AP/KRI/MIN/
11/2020/18692-

1023, Dt.19.12.2020

4.7

72,150

57

Kunikinapadu 74,550

Nandigama

Kanchikacherla

74,850

132

54

63

53

60

62

58

61

Kunikinapadu-I 4.97

59

Nandigama

55

64

23

56

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

36



Page 7

16o 37`48.34”N 80o 18`57.44"E

16o 37`51.93”N 80o 19`10.05"E

16o 57`39.25”N 80o 12`17.92”E

16o 57`42.87”N 80o 12`22.55”E

16o 57`30.75”N 80o 12`26.60”E
16o 57`33.90”N 80o 12`29.39”E
16o 38`56.74”N 80o 09`40.61”E

16o 38`50.88”N 80o 09`39.27”E

16o 38`54.74”N 80o 09`49.43”E

16o 38`49.67”N 80o 09`49.18”E

16o 48`12.69”N 80o 17`57.74”E

16o 48`10.08”N 80o 18`02.03”E

16o 48`03.40”N 80o 17`59.91”E

16o 48`04.78”N 80o 17`54.44”E

16o 46`10.02”N 80o 17`11.19”E

16o 46`12.03”N 80o 18`17.27”E

16o 46`02.63”N 80o 18`12.11”E

16o 46`03.21”N 80o 18`19.36”E

16o 44`15.14”N 80o 19`03.62"E

16o 44`17.44”N 80o 19`08.54"E

16o 44`06.70”N 80o 19`06.77"E

16o 44`09.26”N 80o 19`13.10"E

16o 42`32.00”N 80o 18`45.58"E

16o 42`26.72”N 80o 18`49.00"E

16o 42`25.74”N 80o 18`38.52"E

16o 42`21.02”N 80o 18`42.52"E

16o 58`36.66”N 80o 11`28.66”E

16o 58`39.19”N 80o 11`32.32”E

16o 58`27.60”N 80o 11`36.16”E

16o 58`29.20”N 80o 11`40.35”E

16o 47`48.16”N 80o 17`51.64”E

16o 47`50.06”N 80o 17`59.71”E

16o 47`42.43”N 80o 17`52.01”E
16o 47`42.16”N 80o 18`00.73”E

16o 47`40.37”N 80o 17`52.82”E

16o 47`40.58”N 80o 18`00.02”E

16o 47`31.25”N 80o 17`52.85”E

16o 47`31.45”N 80o 17`58.03”E
16o 38`51.29”N 80o 18`09.75"E

70,050

52,500

73,500

73,500

73,500

73,500

72,000

72,600

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/

4.98 74,700

Magallu-II 

Kr-
925/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

4.9

 341-
17/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

Chandarlapadu

Kr-
923/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

Magallu

306/2

Kanneveedu

Nandigama

Nandigama

73,500

74,700

30

306/2

25

29

33

27

28

32

31

Nandigama34

Kanneveedu-2

306/2 3.5

Kanchikacherla

Nandigama

Vatsavai

72,600Magallu-IA 4.84

Pendyala

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/186974-
880 Dt: 19.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184869-
908 Dt: 19.12.2020

73,500

4.9Nandigama-III

341-
21/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020  
Ithavaram 4.9 73,500

65Nandigama

144/1 & 
144/2  

73,500
341-

29/MP/Sand/KRI/201
9, Dt.03.11.2020  

212

52,500

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/2407-955 

Dt: 19.12.2020

Magallu

 341-
24/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

 341-
47/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

Pendyala
Un-

Surveyed 
Block (Usb)  

Indugapalli

Kr-
897/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

Un-

Kr-
922/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184528-
897 Dt: 19.12.2020

Kr-
915/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

Pokkunuru-IV 

Magallu

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184759/904 

 Dt: 19.12.2020

70,050

Moguluru Surveyed 
Block (Usb)

72,000

 341-

Ithavaram

249Pokkunuru

Kr-
898/APPCB/ZO-

341-
20/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020  

Kr-
924/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

4.9

341-
14/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020  

73,500

Kr-
926/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

4.9

 341-
11/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184562-
886 Dt: 19.12.2020

4.89

Magallu-I 

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184579/903 

 Dt: 19.12.2020

341-
30/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020  

Kr-
918/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

Indugapalli-II

4.8

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184636 Dt: 

19.12.2020

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

10/MP/Sand/KRI/201
9, Dt.03.11.2020 

73,500Moguluru-2 11/2020/184533-
1027 Dt: 19.12.2020

Vatsavai

Kanchikacherla

Kr-
931/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/184634/
2020-899 Dt: 

19.12.2020

70

68

73

67

72

65

69

66

Nandigama

26

71

64

65

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

37
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16o 38`54.80”N 80o 18`14.14"E

16o 38`43.84”N 80o 18`16.30"E

16o 38`46.27”N 80o 18`21.53"E

16o 44`36.25”N 80o 18`51.83"E

16o 44`40.02”N 80o 18`59.88"E

16o 44`31.17”N 80o 18`54.29"E

16o 44`34.94”N 80o 19`02.57"E

16o 47`56.62”N 80o 07`45.01”E

16o 47`48.60”N 80o 07`48.83”E

16o 47`59.20”N 80o 07`49.94”E
16o 47`50.37”N 80o 07`54.34”E
16o 59`27.56”N 80o 10`59.36”E

16o 59`23.71”N 80o 10`55.60”E

16o 59`20.86”N 80o 11`08.12”E

16o 59`01.61”N 80o 11`03.54”E

16o 54`00.44”N 80o 15`23.62”E

16o 54`54.32”N 80o 15`27.04”E

16o 53`54.32”N 80o 15`30.58”E
16o 53`58.81”N 80o 15`34.58”E
16o 44`59.05”N 80o 18`33.63"E

16o 45`00.81”N 80o 18`39.22"E

16o 45`49.92”N 80o 18`37.34"E

16o 44`52.50”N 80o 18`42.85"E

16o 54`54.18”N 80o 14`39.24"E

16o 54`48.15”N 80o 14`47.62"E

16o 54`45.11”N 80o 14`44.75"E

16o 54`50.61”N 80o 14`36.67"E

16o 38`47.72”N 80o 10`08.80”E

16o 38`41.51”N 80o 10`09.10”E

16o 38`41.44”N 80o 10`18.19”E

16o 38`46.73”N 80o 10`18.26”E

16o 38`37.17”N 80o 10`35.88”E

16o 38`33.36”N 80o 10`33.77”E

16o 38`26.05”N 80o 10`44.82”E

16o 38`28.80”N 80o 10`47.06”E

16o 52`27.83”N 80o 16`30.56”E

16o 52`30.89”N 80o 16`37.156”E

16o 52`22.21”N 80o 16`34.27”E

16o 52`25.44”N 80o 16`41.13”E

16o 41`06.66”N 80o 08`58.64”E

16o 41`05.68”N 80o 08`04.55”E

SIA/AP/MIN/184830/
2020-901 Dt: 

19.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/185145-

1021 Dt: 19.12.2020

Kr-
907/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

Kr-
920/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

59,459

70,185

Kr-
901/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/185490-
902 Dt: 19.12.2020

Kr-
900/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

Penuganchiprol
u

Kanchikacherla 74,850

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/185135-

1020 Dt: 19.12.2020

Sanagapadu-3 67,5004.5

Chandarlapadu

4.74

Nandigama

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184726-
883 Dt: 19.12.2020

80
341-

41/MP/Sand/KRI/201
9, Dt.03.11.2020  

 341-
38/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

SIA/AP/MIN/184955/
2020-898 Dt: 

19.12.2020

179

4.8

Kr-
921/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

341-
27/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020  
72,000

80

Kr-
904/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE70,185
341-

48/MP/Sand/KRI/201

Penuganchiprolu 74,400

Kodavatikallu-01 

Ambarupeta

Allurupadu-I 

72,000

341-
32/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020  

AllurupaduVatsavai

Kr-
906/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

3.8

Kr-
905/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

18.12.2021

Ambarupeta-Ii 
341-

34/MP/Sand/KRI/201
9, Dt.03.11.2020  

73,500

4.77

Penuganchiprolu-4

Kr-
902/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

Allurupadu-II 

39

42

43

74,400

4.9

74,400

73,500

Kodavatikallu-02 

USB 73,500

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184662 Dt: 

19.12.2020
71,550

SIA/AP/MIN/185004/
2020-881 Dt: 

19.12.2020

44

40

41

38

36

37

35

45

121  & 122

Vedadri

470

74,250

74,250

73,500

Vatsavai

Kodavatikallu

4.96

Jaggayyapeta

341-
19/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020  

Vatsavai

Chandarlapadu

Sanagapadu

Kasarabada-3USB
SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/

11/2020/185441-

4.99

4.9

71,550

74,400

S.Amaravaram

Polampalli-3 

74,850
Un-

Surveyed 
Block (Usb) 

S.Amaravaram

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184731-
905 Dt: 19.12.2020

Polampalli

 341-
31/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

 341-
4/MP/Sand/KRI/2019, 

 Dt.03.11.2020 

898/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RE

D/2021, 
Dt.02.01.2021

1

4.96

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/184529-
882 Dt: 19.12.2020

 341-
35/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020 

74,2504.95170KodavatikalluChandarlapadu

74,250

Kr-
919/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.04.01.2021

Vedadri -1

170

Allurupadu

Penuganchiprolu

341-
36/MP/Sand/KRI/201

9, Dt.03.11.2020  

75

77

78

84

79

76

80

74

82

81

83

Kasarabada

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

38
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16o 40`57.41”N 80o 08`56.94”E

16o 40`56.36”N 80o 09`02.05”E

16o 36`48.71”N 80o 19`14.40”E

16o 36`38.63”N 80o 19`16.98”E

16o 36`47.92”N 80o 19`10.07”E

16o 36`37.59”N 80o 19`12.72”E

N16o 20` 09.73” E80o 44` 02.25”

N16o 20` 12.09” E80o 44` 04.55”

N16o 20` 02.04” E80o 44` 17.69”

N16o 19` 59.65” E80o 44` 15.43”

N16o 20` 47.27” E80o 45` 50.15”

N16o 20` 39.08” E80o 43` 51.33”

N16o 20` 34.61” E80o 43` 45.09”

N16o 20` 38.57” E80o 43` 42.56”

N16o 37` 25.69” E80o 11` 21.15”

N16o 37` 19.37” E80o 11` 28.74”

N16o 37` 14.94” E80o 11` 25.72”

N16o 37` 21.54” E80o 11` 17.93”

N16o 35` 51.50” E80o 20` 21.00”

N16o 35` 50.67” E80o 20` 26.34”

N16o 35` 40.46” E80o 21` 24.55”

N16o 35` 41.19” E80o 21` 19.59”

N16o 35` 35.58” E80o 20` 42.36”

N16o 35` 34.63” E80o 20` 47.40”

N16o 35` 23.74” E80o 20` 44.90”

N16o 35` 24.90” E80o 20` 40.52”

N16o 35` 03.53” E80o 23` 18.56”

N16o 34` 59.37” E80o 23` 21.49”

N16o 34` 54.32” E80o 23` 12.08”

N16o 34` 58.58” E80o 23` 09.39”

N16o 21` 29.54” E80o 43` 39.22”

N16o 21` 32.24” E80o 43` 44.05”

N16o 21` 22.53” E80o 43` 48.79”

N16o 21` 20.18” E80o 43` 45.01”

N16o 18` 55.11” E80o 45` 28.97”

N16o 18` 52.06” E80o 45` 23.70”

N16o 18` 44.80” E80o 45` 29.59”

N16o 18` 48.56” E80o 45` 34.14”

N16o 18` 39.27” E80o 45` 50.72”

N16o 18` 31.51” E80o 45` 43.58”

N16o 18` 27.82” E80o 45` 47.25”

N16o 18` 34.35” E80o 45` 53.85”

N16o 18` 18.84” E80o 46` 02.68”

N16o 18` 15.82” E80o 46` 05.27”

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1837/228, 
DATED 08.07.2020

G-
1037/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1893/ 209, 
DATED 08.07.2020

Kr-
903/APPCB/ZO-

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

70,185

61,800

Vallabhapuram-2 
(patch)

                -   

        72,600 

Eturu-3

G-
1026/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1894/192, 
DATED 08.07.2020

G-
1029/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

660

Bommuvani 
palem

705       74,055 

        73,650 

128

553/A

Bommuvani 
palem

Dharanikota

      72,600 

128       4.912 
SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1887/214, 
DATED 08.07.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-34, 

dated 15.06.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
05/2020/1880/ 208, 
DATED 08.07.2020

Amaravathi

G-
1025/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

G-
1024/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

G-

Dharanikota

260/10       4.840 

        27,360 

Bommuvanipalem-6

Amaravathi

Amaravathi

Kollipara

              -   

4.74

Bommuvanipalem-5

705

Konuru

Dharanikota-5

553/A

Kollipara

Vallabhapuram

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1839/201, 
DATED 08.07.2020

      4.980         72,146 

Munnangi-2 (patch)       4.937 

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1840/204, 
DATED 08.07.2020

      72,120       4.808 

      4.952 

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-37, 

dated 15.06.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1885/ 217, 
DATED 08.07.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-36, 

dated 15.06.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1886/ 194, 
DATED 08.07.2020

G-
1033/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

G-
1023/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
11/2020/186942-

1024 Dt: 19.12.2020

VJA/CFE&CFO/RE
D/2021, 

Dt.02.01.2021

70,185 48/MP/Sand/KRI/201
9, Dt.03.11.2020 

      4.900 Amaravathi Dharanikota-6         73,500 

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-43,  

dated 15.06.2020

Kollipara

      4.910 

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-32, 

dated 15.05.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-46, 

dated 15.06.2020

Munnangi

      73,500 

        73,680 

        56,209 

18.12.2021

18.12.2021

      74,280 

46

9

4

Atchampet

45

2

1

Attalurivaripale
m 

H/o.Vallabha  
puram

Kollipara

Konuru-1       4.834 

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-44, 

dated 15.06.2020

Amaravathi-3

61,800Chandarlapadu

Chandarlapadu

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-38, 

dated 15.06.2020
      73,680 Kollipara

Kasarabada-3USB

Eturu

11/2020/185441-
1022 Dt: 19.12.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-31, 

dated 15.05.2020

G-
1031/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

G-
1028/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

        72,510       72,510 

      73,650 

Attalurivaripalem-4

226
341-

49/MP/Sand/KRI/201
9, Dt.03.11.2020  

4.12

5

6

93 8

92

91

90

89

94

3

7

86

88

87

85

84 Kasarabada

39
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N16o 18` 07.53” E80o 45` 55.39”

N16o 18` 10.78” E80o 45` 52.49”

N16o 17` 55.63” E80o 46` 09.38”

N16o 18` 04.99” E80o 46` 19.81”

N16o 18` 02.84” E80o 46` 22.41”

N16o 17` 52.61” E80o 46` 12.36”

N16o 17` 40.67” E80o 46` 25.83”

N16o 17` 51.19” E80o 46` 34.00”

N16o 17` 48.59” E80o 46` 36.77”

N16o 17` 37.41” E80o 46` 28.60”

N16o 19` 44.31” E80o 44` 24.09”

N16o 19` 48.53” E80o 44` 28.94”

N16o 19` 42.76” E80o 44` 35.90”

N16o 19` 39.45” E80o 44` 30.53”

N16o 14` 01.68” E80o 47` 52.16”

N16o 14` 03.05” E80o 47` 50.14”

N16o 14` 06.43” E80o 47` 50.84”

N16o 14` 07.64” E80o 47` 52.36”

N16o 14` 08.09” E80o 47` 54.92”

N16o 14` 06.96” E80o 47` 56.37”

N16o 11` 44.97” E80o 49` 26.38”

N16o 11` 32.53” E80o 49` 35.09”

N16o 11` 30.08” E80o 49` 33.82”

N16o 11` 35.39” E80o 49` 30.13”

N16o 11` 41.46” E80o 49` 22.25”

N16o 37` 08.07” E80o 11` 44.67”

N16o 37` 02.32” E80o 11` 54.68”

N16o 36` 58.90” E80o 11` 51.56”

N16o 37` 04.26” E80o 11` 41.53”

N16o3608.17689” E80o 18` 00.89102”

N16o36`08.60137” E80o18 05.03577”

N16o35`53.58825” E80o18`05.98804”

N16o35`53.77462” E80o18`02.74523”

N16o 36` 10.31209” E80o 18` 21.83289”

N16o 36` 10.63571” E80o 18` 25.01080”

N16o 35` 52.46424” E80o 18` 25.54131”

N16o 35` 52.6128” E80o18`22.95726”

N16o 36` 12.34942” E80o 18` 41.84167”

N16o 36` 12.68970” E80o 18` 45.18400”

N16o 35` 51.39764” E80o18`44.08774”

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-9, dt. 

06.11.2020

G-1112/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

      71,625       4.775 

G-
1027/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

Didugu-3

      71,700       4.780 180 Gajullanka-2
1943/MP-

Sand/GNT/2019-45, 
dated 15.06.2020

Didugu

G-1110/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

G-
1036/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R
ED/2020, dated 

18.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1897/ 310, 
DATED 06.08.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184136/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184155/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

Chilumuru       2.015 Kollur

Bommuvanipalem-7

        20,336 

Bommuvani 
palem

        25,573 

Bommuvani 
palem

128

Kollur Gajullanka

128

      73,845 

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-48, 

dated 15.06.2020

G-
1020/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

        32,409 

      30,225 

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1887/191, 
DATED 08.07.2020

G-
1022/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

      73,590         34,386 

G-
1021/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1889/ 199, 
DATED 08.07.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-41, 

dated 15.06.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1898/ 223, 
DATED 08.07.2020

      4.923 

252

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1890/ 195, 
DATED 08.07.2020

Munnangi-3

Kollipara

Kollipara

        62,491 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201372/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201393/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1898/ 210, 
DATED 08.07.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-42, 

dated 15.06.2020

      4.712 

71625

      70,680 70680

Bommuvanipalem-9

        49,571 Munnangi 660

Chilumuru

        23,245 

Amaravathi

Didugu-2

      74,445       4.963 

Konuru-2       4.886 

74445

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-8, dt. 

06.11.2020

G-
1030/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:18.07.2020

      72,640 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201414/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

Amaravathi

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184115/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-7, dt. 

06.11.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-47, 

dated 15.06.2020

SEIAA/AP/GNT/MIN/
06/2020/1895/ 207, 
DATED 08.07.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-39, 

dated 15.06.2020

G-
1042/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/R

ED/ 2020, 
Dt:16.08.2020

G-1109/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

10

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-40, 

dated 15.06.2020

Amaravathi

Kollipara

Bommuvanipalem-8

Bommuvani 
palem

Konuru

Kollipara

      4.906 128

Didugu

      73,290 

Didugu-1

      4.776 

      4.915 95

16

97

99

101

96

103

98

104

100

102 17

11

14

12

13

19

18

Atchampet

Didugu

      73,725 

15

40
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N16o 35` 51.49183” E80o18`42.45004”

N16o 36` 14.61722” E80o 19` 02.17831”

N16o 36` 14.09453” E80o19`04.58425”

N16o 35` 51.80628” E80o 19` 03.4361”

N16o 35` 52.40653” E80o 19` 01.03419”

N16o 36` 06.32573” E80o 19` 40.33918”

N16o 36` 05.83196” E80o 19` 42.61142”

N16o 35` 42.31783” E80o19`41.39883”

N16o 35` 42.88486” E80o19`39.13042”

N16o 36` 2.20105” E80o 19` 59.31908”

N16o 36` 1.72172” E80o 20` 1.52446”

N16o 35` 37.59788” E80o 20` 0.27975”

N16o 35` 38.1483” E80o 19` 58.07811”

N16o 15` 05.60” E80o 47` 42.76”

N16o 15` 05.70” E80o 47` 46.91”

N16o 15` 59.15” E80o 47` 47.96”

N16o 14` 58.95” E80o 47` 43.85”

N16o 16` 41.65” E80o 47` 03.44”

N16o 16` 42.41” E80o 47` 07.87”

N16o 16` 30.30” E80o 47` 13.05”

N16o 16` 02.00” E80o 47` 05.01”

N16o 17` 18.7” E80o 46` 49.4”

N16o 17` 15.4” E80o 46` 53.9”

N16o 17` 12.0” E80o 46` 53.1”

N16o 17` 09.3” E80o 46` 49.9”

N16o 17` 09.8” E80o 46` 47.1”

N16o 17` 11.0” E80o 46` 43.8”

N16o 27` 50.9” E80o 39` 11.6”

N16o 27` 47.0” E80o 39` 14.6”

N16o 27` 46.3” E80o 39` 14.0”

N16o 27` 43.8” E80o 39` 16.3”

N16o 27` 41.9” E80o 39` 14.5”

N16o 27` 41.2” E80o 39` 11.1”

N16o 27` 44.7” E80o 39` 09.3”

N16o 27` 50.3” E80o 39` 06.3”

N16o 24` 04.3” E80o 41` 46.9”

N16o 24` 05.2” E80o 41` 51.9”

N16o 24` 56.0” E80o 41` 54.4”

N16o 24` 54.3” E80o 41` 49.1”

N16o 37' 19.71” E80o 12' 50.98”

N16o 37' 14.78” E80o 12' 59.30”

06.11.2020

71760

G-1105/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-12, 

dt. 06.11.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-6, dt. 

06.11.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-13, 

dt. 06.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184099/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184206/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

G-1115/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

2021, Dt.08.01.2021

Dharanikota-3       4.912 

Annavaram

      71,250 

      73,680 

G-1095/APPCB/ZO-

      71,760 

G-1106/ APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

G-1114/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

G-1107/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

Dharanikota

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184204/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

Annavaram

18700

      2.550 

      74,250 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184046/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

19.12.2020

Dharanikota-1

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-17, 

dt. 06.11.2020

74250

1943/MP-

Kollipara

      4.928       73,920 

      4.891 

73920

Dharanikota Dharanikota-4Amaravathi

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201413/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

G-1099/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201359/2021, dated 

03.03.2021
      4.950 

17339

Amaravathi

Bommuvanipal
em

Bommuvani palem-2       4.750 Kollipara

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201440/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201423/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201394/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201431/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184195/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184178/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184030/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201371/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201380/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

03.03.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-15, 

dt. 06.11.2020

G-1108/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

G-1103/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 

73500

      4.784 

Prathuru

Dharanikota

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-10, 

dt. 06.11.2020

Prathuru

73680

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-14, 

dt. 06.11.2020
Tadepalli

Veerlapalem, H/o. 
Pedakonduru

Duggirala

      4.900       73,500 

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-16, 

dt. 06.11.2020

Bommuvani 
palem

Bommuvanipalem

Veerlapalem

      73,365 73365

      38,250 

107 22

105

21

24

108

109

106

110

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184088/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

20

25

23

26

Kollipara

Amaravathi

GunturGuntur

111

27112

SIA/AP/MIN/ 

41



Page 12

N16o 37' 10.38” E80o 12' 56.23”

N16o 37' 13.94” E80o 12' 48.20”

N16o 37' 6.23" E80o 13' 13.83"

N16o 37' 01.67" E80o 13' 24.98"

N16o 36' 57.99" E80o 13' 23.43"

N16o 37' 2.16" E80o 13' 11.62"

N16o 38' 30.86" E80o 10' 39.98"

N16o 38' 25.45" E80o 10' 47.40"

N16o 38' 21.10" E80o 10' 43.58"

N16o 38' 27.11" E80o 10' 35.80"

N16o 38' 20.97" E80o 11' 08.37"

N16o 38' 12.24" E80o 11' 16.40"

N16o 38' 07.45" E80o 11' 14.04"

N16o 38' 18.61" E80o 11' 05.7"

N16o 37' 43.22" E80o 11' 05.41"

N16o 37' 38.15" E80o 11' 06.90"

N16o 37' 32.69" E80o 11' 02.11"

N16o 37' 39.06" E80o 10' 57.00"

N16o 38' 0.86" E80o 11' 30.80"

N16o 37' 55.38" E80o 11' 39.38"

N16o 37' 51.42" E80o 11' 36.89"

N16o 37' 56.37" E80o 11' 27.37"

N16o 37' 49.19" E80o 11' 56.48"

N16o 37' 45.87" E80o 12' 6.71"

N16o 37' 41.46" E80o 12' 4.72"
N16o 37' 44.73" E80o 11' 53.85"

N16o 37' 35.69" E80o 12' 23.19"

N16o 37' 31.12" E80o 12' 29.62"

N16o 37' 25.48" E80o 12' 26.30"

N16o 37' 30.74" E80o 12' 19.18"

N16o 36' 41.01" E80o 12' 17.53"

N16o 36' 28.56" E80o 12' 26.39"

N16o 36' 38.32" E80o 12' 14.65"

N16o 36' 26.50" E80o 12' 23.88"

N16o 11` 26.42” E80o 49` 52.41”

N16o 11` 19.74” E80o 49` 54.07”

N16o 11` 18.14” E80o 49` 51.28”

N16o 11` 22.48” E80o 49` 45.64”

N16o 19` 17.29” E80o 44` 44.57”

N16o 19` 20.70” E80o 44` 48.87”

N16o 19` 27.22” E80o 44` 43.12”

N16o 19` 25.15” E80o 44` 38.93”

N16o 27' 03.00" E80o 39' 35.55"

G-1100/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

      74,005 

74670

      63,075 

      4.880 

G-1102/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

G-1122/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

G-1095/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

      74,670 

74700

Konuru-3

G-1121/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt. 12.01.2021

              -   

Konuru

G-1097/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

Ambadipudi

G-1091/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

2389

0

      4.205 

      4.980       74,700 

      4.910 
1943/MP-

Sand/GNT/2019-48, 
dated 23.11.2020 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186480/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

      3.340 

Konuru-4

Kollur

      4.978 

45700      50,100 

Konuru

74005

Atchampet

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186471/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

Pidaparthivaripalem
Pidaparthivari 

palem

              -   
1943/MP-

Sand/GNT/2019-46, 
dated 23.11.2020 

      4.930 

      73,950 
1943/MP-

Sand/GNT/2019-50, 
dated 23.11.2020 

Ambadipudi

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185800/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

Katala

      4.930 

Atchampet

73200

Katala 73950Kastala-1

66539

AmbadipudiAtchampet

      4.930 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201342/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186295/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

      73,200 

Konuru

Konuru-6
SIA/AP/MIN/ 

201230/2021, dated 
03.03.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-55, 

dated 23.11.2020 

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-3, dt. 

06.11.2020

Ambadipudi-3

73650

G-1094/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

      4.910 

Konuru-5

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
184805/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

Atchampet

Ambadipudi-2

Kollipara

      4.937 

Atchampet

G-1096/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

G-1101/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-53, 

dated 23.11.2020 

Konuru

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-54, 

dated 23.11.2020 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186292/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201343/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186455/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-56, 

dated 23.11.2020 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186468/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

Gajullanka-1

      73,950 

G-1092/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186264/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201331/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

Kastala-2

0

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201429/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201313/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201383/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201421/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-51, 

dated 23.11.2020 

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-5, dt. 

06.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201242/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201253/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201246/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

Atchampet

Atchampet

Atchampet
1943/MP-

Sand/GNT/2019-45, 
dated 23.11.2020 

      73,650 

Ambadipudi-5

122

123

33

29

37

28

30

38

36

34

116

121

32

31

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186465/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

35120

Gajullanka

Atchampet

117

118

119

115

114

113
SIA/AP/MIN/ 

186259/2020, dated 
19.12.2020

42
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N16o 27' 02.48" E80o 39' 38.61"

N16o 27' 05.44" E80o 39' 41.64"

N16o 27' 08.24" E80o 39' 38.94"

N16o 27' 12.07" E80o 39' 34.14"

N16o 27' 08.69" E80o 39' 32.12"

N16o 28' 25.71" E80o 38' 07.70"

N16o 28' 36.24" E80o 37' 53.45"

N16o 28' 23.22" E80o 38' 06.04"

N16o 28' 33.39" E80o 37' 52.21"

N16o 23' 40.23" E80o 41' 59.94"

N16o 23' 31.12" E80o 42' 04.39"

N16o 23' 29.34" E80o 42' 0.44"

N16o 23' 38.58" E80o 41' 54.17"

N16o 14' 41.17" E80o 47' 46.05"

N16o 14' 42.08" E80o 47' 51.62"

N16o 14' 33.38" E80o 47' 52.57"

N16o 14' 32.77" E80o 47' 45.88"

N16o 17' 01.33" E80o 47' 08.49"

N16o 17' 04.84" E80o 47' 12.85"

N16o 16' 58.78" E80o 47' 20.29"

N16o 16' 54.99" E80o 47' 16.38"

N16o 21' 05.47" E80o 43' 53.98"

N16o 21' 07.45" E80o 43' 57.32"

N16o 20' 57.60" E80o 44' 06.26"

N16o 20' 55.02" E80o 44' 02.81"

N16o 20' 43.23" E80o 44' 18.09"

N16o 20' 38.53" E80o 44' 20.86"

N16o 20' 34.25" E80o 44' 13.01"

N16o 20' 38.71" E80o 44' 09.70"

N16o 09' 56.39" E80o 50' 35.50"

N16o 09' 51.17" E80o 50' 39.74"

N16o 09' 44.34" E80o 50' 34.75"

N16o 09' 50.04" E80o 50' 30.76"

N16o 10' 55.80" E80o 49' 53.45"

N16o 10' 59.92" E80o 50' 07.73"

N16o 10' 57.05" E80o 50' 08.97"

N16o 10' 52.30" E80o 49' 55.16"

N16o 34' 58.17" E80o 23' 39.79"

N16o 35' 03.24" E80o 23' 37.77"

N16o 35' 03.82" E80o 23' 48.84"

N16o 34' 58.92" E80o 23' 49.44"

N16o 36' 40.85" E80o 15' 36.78"

N16o 36' 42.29" E80o 15' 48.86"

N16o 36' 37.64" E80o 15' 49.18"

N16o 36' 36.41" E80o 15' 37.81"

G-1115/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

              -   

23643

G-1125/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

      4.340 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185442/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

0

Duggirala
SIA/AP/MIN/ 

185425/2020, dated 
19.12.2020

Munagodu       4.950 Munugodu

Kollipara

      4.680 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185389/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

              -   

      4.820 

      70,200 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185456/2020, dated 

19.12.2020
Vallabhapuram-3

Pedakonduru

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185630/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

Kollipara

      4.910 
Bommuvanipalem-

10

      72,450 38473

      4.980 

      4.775 

Tadepalli-1

      4.937 

Gundimeda-1

Tadepalli

Vallabhapuram-2

      65,100 

0

Amaravathi-4Amaravathi

Bommuvanipal
em

      73,050 73050

Kollipara

74250

      4.870 

Gajullanka

65100

Kollipara

Gundimeda

Kollur

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-21, 

dt. 19.11.2020

Vallabhapuram

Potharlanka

G-1127/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-30, 

dt. 19.11.2020

      4.830 
1943/MP-

Sand/GNT/2019-28, 
dt. 19.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185404/2020, 

DATED 19.12.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185637/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-44, 

dt. 21.11.2020

G-1131/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt. 12.01.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201486/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

Annavaram

70144

61835

Amaravathi

Portharlanka-3

Amaravathi       74,250 

Tadepalli

74700      74,700 

Vallabhapuram

Pedakonduru-1

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201183/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

G-1128/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-20, 

dt. 19.11.2020

G-1119/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt. 12.01.2021

Annavaram-2

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185574/2020, 

19.12.2020

      4.930 

G-1120/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt. 12.01.2021

26700

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201504/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201495/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

G-1124/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt. 12.01.2021

G-1129/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201475/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-32, 

dt. 21.11.2020

Gajullanka-4

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201426/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

G-1130/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.08.01.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201494/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

      73,950 

      72,300 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185792/2020, dated 

19.12.2020
Kollur

Tadepalli

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201437/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185402/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201470/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-34, 

dt. 21.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201488/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

G-1123/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-26, 

dt. 19.11.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-29, 

dt. 19.11.2020

46

126

134

132

40125

41

124

128

49

47

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-36, 

dt. 21.11.2020

39

48

      73,650 

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-31, 

dt. 19.11.2020

44

130

131

133

127

129

42

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185534/2020, dated 

19.12.2020
43

45

43
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N16o 36' 32.82" E80o 19' 50.01"

N16o 36' 30.39" E80o 19' 54.65"

N16o 36' 20.67" E80o 19' 51.15"

N16o 36' 22.19" E80o 19' 47.00"

N16o 36' 37.22" E80o 19' 25.92"

N16o 36' 34.97" E80o 19' 30.20"

N16o 36' 24.33" E80o 19' 27.73"

N16o 36' 26.42" E80o 19' 23.23"

N16o 36' 25.16" E80o 20' 14.69"

N16o 36' 27.20" E80o 20' 09.13"

N16o 36' 17.20" E80o 20' 08.69"

N16o 36' 15.35" E80o 20' 13.54"

N16o 36' 13.68" E80o 20' 34.25"

N16o 36' 09.77" E80o 20' 40.31"

N16o 36' 03.17" E80o 20' 39.01"

N16o 36' 07.73" E80o 20' 31.11"

N16o 36' 04.48" E80o 17' 31.15"

N16o 35' 58.85" E80o 17' 30.58"

N16o 36' 05.58" E80o 17' 21.12"

N16o 36' 0.10" E80o 17' 21.60"

N16o 36' 50.63" E80o 13' 44.10"

N16o 36' 42.49" E80o 13' 54.92"

N16o 36' 39.39" E80o 13' 52.32"

N16o 36' 47.53" E80o 13' 41.60"

N16o 36' 0.29" E80o 20' 56.92"

N16o 35' 58.34" E80o 21' 01.16"

N16o 35' 49.77" E80o 20' 56.75"

N16o 35' 51.71" E80o 20' 52.55"

N16o 35' 48.93" E80o 21' 16.05"

N16o 35' 44.87" E80o 21' 19.36"

N16o 35' 37.86" E80o 21' 12.41"

N16o 35' 42.70" E80o 21' 08.95"

N16o 35' 23.62" E80o 21' 03.27"

N16o 35' 21.46" E80o 21' 09.87"

N16o 35' 14.99" E80o 21' 09.53"

N16o 35' 16.09" E80o 21' 02.35"

Dharanikota-8

73350Dharanikota-9

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-37, 

dt. 21.11.2020

G-1132/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

      4.850 
1943/MP-

Sand/GNT/2019-38, 
dt. 21.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186067/2020, dated 

19.12.2020
      72,750 

      4.100 Dharanikota-11 61500Amaravathi       61,500 
SIA/AP/MIN/ 

186283/2020, dated 
19.12.2020

G-1133/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

      4.870 

Dharanikota

Dharanikota-10

G-1135/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-41,  

dt. 21.11.2020

72750

      4.970 

      73,050 73050

Didugu-4

      74,550 74550
SIA/AP/MIN/ 

186450/2020, dated 
19.12.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186250/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

Dharanikota

      4.920       73,800 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201435/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

Dharanikota-12

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186069/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

Dharanikota

Dharanikota

Amaravathi

      4.680 

Amaravathi

Dharanikota

G-1137/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

G-1136/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

      4.850       72,750 

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201473/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186071/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

G-1134/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201201/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201409/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201452/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

G-1116/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-40, 

dt. 21.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
185480/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-35, 

dt. 21.11.2020

G-1117/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201465/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201367/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

G-1118/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/
2021, Dt.12.01.2021

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
201356/2021, dated 

03.03.2021

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-39, 

dt. 21.11.2020
52

51

54

Dharanikota

73800

      73,350       4.890 Amaravathi

56

Dharanikota-1358

141

      4.490 

137

53

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-42, 

dt. 21.11.2020

Kastala-3Atchampet

72750

DharanikotaAmaravathi57

140

142

      67,350 

Katala
1943/MP-

Sand/GNT/2019-52, 
dated 23.11.2020 

Dharanikota-7

Didugu

      70,200 Amaravathi 70200

Amaravathi

138

139

143 67350Amaravathi

135

136

1943/MP-
Sand/GNT/2019-43, 

dt. 21.11.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186290/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

SIA/AP/MIN/ 
186285/2020, dated 

19.12.2020

55

50

44
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Remarks

Latitude Longitude AMP No. & Date EC No. & Date 
CFE/CFO No. & 

Date 

1 1 Vidavaluru Mudivarthi-II 4.8 72,000 3518

14°32'46.40"N 
14°32'50.41"N 
14°32'46.41"N 
14°32'42.34"N     

80°06'33.58"E     
80°06'44.50"E          

80°06'46.52"E            
80°06'35.61"E      

Memo No. 915/MP-
Sand/NLR/2020-2, 
dated 31.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/NLR/MIN
/08/2020/2039-

498, dated 
10.11.2020 

N-522/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/2020, 
 dated 20.11.2020, valid 

till 09.11.2021

2 2 Indukurupeta Pallipadu-II 4.94 74,100 30222

14°31'23.630"N  
14°31'27.300"N  

14°31'31.447"N    
14°31'32.760"N   
14°31'25.960"N             

80°03'23.280"E  
80°03'32.670"E  
80°03'32.314"E  
80°03'28.630"E 
80°03'21.740"E  

Memo No. 915/MP-
Sand/NLR/2020-4, 
dated 31.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/NLR/MIN
/08/2020/2039-

500, dated 
10.11.2020 

N-521/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/2020, 
 dated 20.11.2020, valid 

till 09.11.2021

3 3 Nellore Rural Golla Kandukuru-I 4.81 72,150 43460

N 14°31'21.26"    N 
14°31'14.06"   N 

14°31'11.01"      N 
14°31'18.35"        

E 79°48'50.09"   E 
79°48'58.66"   E 

79°48'55.27"     E 
79°48'46.28" 

Memo No. 1312/MP-
Sand/NLR/2020-2, 
dated 01.10.2020

SEIAA/AP/NLR/MIN
/10/2020/2230-

578, dated 
01.12.2020

N-525/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/2020, 
 dated 08.12.2020, valid 

till 30.11.2021

4 4
Buchireddypale

m
Minagallu-II 4.81 72,150 19872

14°28'59.45"N  
14°28'52.28"N   
14°28'50.27"N 
14°28'54.95"N    

79°50'57.34"E             
79°51'3.78"E            
79°50'59.35"E         

79°50'51.76"E     

Memo No. 872/MP-
Sand/NLR/2020-1, 
dated 24.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/NLR/MIN
/07/2020/2026-

816, dated 
18.12.2020

N-533/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/2020, 

dated 22.12.2020, valid 
till 30.11.2021

5 5 Chejarla Mamuduru 4.79 71,850 71850

14°34'54.55"N 
14°34'58.62"N
14°34'50.14"N
14°34'54.21"N    

79°40'11.52"E         
79°40'20.78"E     
79°40'14.21"E  
79°40'23.52"E  

Memo No. 872/MP-
Sand/NLR/2020-2, 
dated 24.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/NLR/MIN
/08/2020/2039-

501, dated 
10.11.2020 

N-519/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/2020, 
 dated 20.11.2020, valid 

till 09.11.2021

6 6 Indukurupeta Nagarajathopu-II 4.91 73,650 73650

14°31'53.26"N 
14°31'47.81"N   
14°31'46.29"N 
14°31'51.31"N      

80°04'4.57"E  
80°04'4.80"E  

80°03'54.85"E  
80°03'54.37"E   

Memo No. 915/MP-
Sand/NLR/2020-3, 
dated 31.07.2020

SEIAA/AP/NLR/MIN
/08/2020/2039-

499, dated 
10.11.2020 

N-520/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/2020, 
 dated 20.11.2020, valid 

till 09.11.2021

7 7 Podalakuru Surayapalem-II 2.7 40,500 40500

N 14°35'02.535"    N 
14°35'02.225"   N 

14°34'57.188"     N 
14°34'59.360"        

E 79°42'33.762"  E 
79°42'40.797"   E 
79°42'40.805"    E 

79°42'33.571" 

Memo No. 1312/MP-
Sand/NLR/2020-4, 
dated 01.10.2020

SEIAA/AP/NLR/MIN
/10/2020/2232-

580, dated 
01.12.2020

N-527/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/2020, 
 dated 08.12.2020, valid 

till 30.11.2021

8 8 Nellore Rural Golla Kandukuru-II 4.86 72,900 72481

N 14°31'31.34"   N 
14°31'34.11"    N 
14°31'43.10"    N 

14°31'39.95"        

E 79°48'33.72"   E 
79°48'37.79"   E 
79°48'31.29"    E 

79°48'27.57" 

Memo No. 1618/MP-
Sand/NLR/2020-1, 
dated 07.11.2020

SEIAA/AP/NLR/MIN
/10/2020/2304-

623, dated 
01.12.2020

N-526/APPCB/ZO-
VJA/CFE&CFO/RED/2020, 
 dated 08.12.2020, valid 

till 30.11.2021
13°15'49.51"N  79° 9' 2.00"E
13°15'51.99"N   79° 9' 4.58"E
13°15'48.01"N 79° 9'11.88"E
13°15'44.41"N 79° 9'14.90"E
13°15'42.81"N 79° 9'11.31"E
13°15'46.12"N 79° 9' 9.81"E
13°15'44.55"N 79° 9' 6.58"E

9
4472/MP-

Sand/CTR/2020-
5, Dt:04-11-2020

4.69G.D.Nellore Kotrakona 0

Sl. 
No.

1

Order 
No.SEIAA/AP/C
TR/MIN/11/2020

/2301-627, 
Dt:01-12-2020

0

Order No.CTR-1000-
4/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt:11-12-2020

Nellore

District 
Name of AD 

Office
Mandal

Sl.
No.

Nellore

702
Kotrakona & 
Nandanoor

Village Sy. No. Reach Name 
Extent in 

Ha

Total 
Approved / 
Permitted 
Qty in MT

Status of Statutary Clearances

Status of the Sand Reaches  in Package - 3 with all permissions
Geo-Coordinates

Balance or 
Available 

quantity in 
MT

45
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13 11 23.27 N  79  12 16.41E
13 11 22.25 N  79 12 13.69 E
13 11 13.53 N 79 12 21.64 E 
13 11 14.47 N 79 12 24.81 E
13 12  3.25 N  79 11 43.30 E
13 12  4.65 N  79 11 45.15 E
13 11 56.11 N 79 11 53.05 E 
13 11 52.02 N 79 11 55.56 E
13 11 51.71 N 79 11 53.29 E
13 11 55.28 N 79 11 51.39 E
13 11 54.91 N 79 11 50.11 E
13°19'47.10"N 79°51'36.65"E
13°19'43.14"N 79°51'40.51"E
13°19'54.35"N 79°51'44.75"E
13°19'57.56"N 79°51'42.31"E
13 21 04.73 N  79 49 47.84E
13 21 01.93 N  79 49 56.95 E
13 20 58.61 N 79 50 01.88 E 
13 20 55.79 N 79 50 00.28 E
13 20 58.47 N 79 49 55.57 E
13 21 01.22 N 79 49 47.14 E
13°19'47.10"N 79°51'36.65"E
13°19'43.14"N 79°51'40.51"E
13°19'54.35"N 79°51'44.75"E
13°19'57.56"N 79°51'42.31"E
13°45'25.10"N 79°50'46.78"E
13°45'22.43"N 79°50'48.12"E
13°45'15.67"N 79°50'41.68"E
13°45'15.01"N 79°50'40.30"E
13°45'19.83"N 79°50'37.04"E
13°45'20.72"N 79°50'38.20"E
13°21'8.38"N  79°49'31.21"E
13°21'11.01"N  79°49'32.42"E
13°21'13.97"N 79°49'27.57"E
13°21'20.71"N 79°49'21.87"E
13°21'16.20"N 79°49'18.93"E
13°21'26.22"N  79°49'6.13"E
13°21'29.62"N  79°49'7.66"E
13°21'30.93"N 79°49'5.85"E
13°21'32.59"N 79°49'2.50"E
13°21'32.59"N 79°48'59.42"E
13°21'33.48"N 79°48'55.36"E
13°21'30.90"N 79°48'54.43"E
13°21'29.20"N 79°48'58.08"E
13°21'27.44"N 79°49'0.93"E
13°39'43.38"N 79°36'58.55"E
13°39'45.54"N 79°36'58.27"E
13°39'46.79"N 79°37'0.45"E
13°39'47.74"N 79°37'6.74"E

Chittoor Rural

281

Order No.CTR-1000-
5/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt:11-12-2020

4.88

Nagalapuram

Modugulapalem - 21Modugulapalem

Order No.CTR-1000-
8/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt:11-12-2020

Order 
No.SEIAA/AP/C
TR/MIN/11/2020

/2306-629, 

Order No.CTR-1000-
9/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt:11-12-2020

Order 
No.SEIAA/AP/C
TR/MIN/11/2020

/2300-626, 
Dt:01-12-2020

4472/MP-
Sand/CTR/2020-
9, Dt:04-11-2020

6

4472/MP-
Sand/CTR/2020-
7, Dt:04-11-2020

 -

Muthukur

4472/MP-
Sand/CTR/2020-
8, Dt:04-11-2020

10

3.59

4.94

11

Chittoor

412

13

14

15

16

10

8

9

B.N.Kandriga

0

73,650

Tahanagar

Nagalapuram

6,231

4472/MP-
Sand/CTR/2020-

11, Dt:04-11-2020

17

7

4.8

18

72,000

2

4472/MP-
Sand/CTR/2020-
3, Dt:04-11-2020

71,400

4472/MP-
Sand/CTR/2020-
1, Dt:04-11-2020

53,850

Tahanagar - 1

 -

Subbanaidukand
riga

Order 
No.SEIAA/AP/C
TR/MIN/11/2020

/2302-628, 
Dt:01-12-2020

Order No.CTR-1000-
6/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt:11-12-2020

Water logged

Water logged

 -

Order No.CTR-1000-
7/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt:11-12-2020

Order 
No.SEIAA/AP/C
TR/MIN/11/2020

/2307-630, 
Dt:01-12-2020

Order 
No.SIA/AP/MIN/
183489/2020-
945, Dt.19-12-

 -

Order 
No.SEIAA/AP/C
TR/MIN/11/2020

/2299-625, 

4472/MP-
Sand/CTR/2020-
6, Dt:04-11-2020

Chittoor Rural 3.13Anagallu - 46,950

4.92

Order No.CTR-1000-
10/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202

0

Anagallu

5

3

Nandanam Nandanam - 1 4.91

S.S.B.Peta - 2

Nagalapuram

Chittoor

Order 
No.SEIAA/AP/C
TR/MIN/11/2020

/2310-632, 
Dt:01-12-2020

4.76

45,920

69,312

74,100

4472/MP-
Sand/CTR/2020-

10, Dt:04-11-2020

Yerpedu

Nagalapuram

5,860

51,090

55,377

 -

Nandanam - 2

Subbanaidukandrig
a - 2

281

S.S.B.PetaPichatur

Order 
No.SEIAA/AP/C
TR/MIN/11/2020

/2309-631, 
Dt:01-12-2020

4472/MP-
Sand/CTR/2020-
2, Dt:04-11-2020

73,800

Water logged

4.75

Order 
No.SEIAA/AP/C
TR/MIN/11/2020

/2312-633, 

Applied for CFE & 
CFO

Order No.CTR-1000-
2/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt:11-12-2020

Order No.CTR-1000-
1/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt:11-12-2020

Water logged

B.K.Bedu

Water logged

Muthukur

52,586

71,250

74,100

Nandanam

B.K.Bedu

46
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13°39'46.52"N 79°37'15.42"E
13°39'43.87"N 79°37'15.12"E
13°39'44.21"N 79°37'7.17"E
13°39'53.72"N 79°38'18.68"E
13°39'56.71"N 79°38'27.89"E
13°40'0.27"N 79°38'31.74"E
13°39'57.66"N 79°38'33.67"E
13°39'53.74"N 79°38'29.70"E
13°39'51.09"N 79°38'18.86"E

A- N13̊ 44’ 2.15” E78̊ 46’ 56.59”
B- N13̊ 44’ 1.84” E78̊ 46’ 51.92”
C- N13̊ 44’ 9.33” E78̊ 46’ 54.53”
D- N13̊ 44’ 21.53” E78̊ 47’ 4.03”
E- N13̊ 44’ 19.49” E78̊ 47’ 6.92”
F- N13̊ 44’ 11.17” E78̊ 46’ 59.28”
G- N13̊ 44’ 6.63” E78̊ 46’ 57.02”
A- N13̊ 45’ 57.67” E78̊ 47’ 17.9”
B- N13̊ 45’ 56.27” E78̊ 47’ 15.26”
C- N13̊ 46’ 6.52” E78̊ 47’9.2”

D- N13̊ 46’ 7.34” E78̊ 47’ 11.63”

A- N13̊ 39’ 49.29” E 78̊ 05’ 32.41”
B- N13̊ 39’ 47.53” E 78̊ 05’ 31.91”
C- N13̊ 39’ 44.33” E 78̊ 05’ 31.77”
D- N13̊ 39’ 38.79” E 78̊ 05’ 32.55”
E- N13̊ 39’ 38.92” E 78̊ 05’ 33.57”
F- N13̊ 39’ 44.36” E 78̊ 05’ 32.61”
G- N13̊ 39’ 47.39” E 78̊ 05’ 32.73”
H- N13̊ 39’ 48.96” E 78̊ 05’ 33.19”
A- N13̊ 40’ 17.31” E 78̊ 06’ 03.72”
B- N13̊ 40’ 16.94” E 78̊ 06’ 04.29”
C- N13̊ 40’ 10.95” E 78̊ 06’ 01.82”
D- N13̊ 40’ 05.05” E 78̊ 05’ 57.84”
E- N13̊ 39’ 56.04” E 78̊ 05’ 54.06”
F- N13̊ 39’ 56.41” E 78̊ 05’ 53.13”
G- N13̊ 40’05.51” E 78̊ 05’ 56.95”
H- N13̊ 40’ 11.41” E 78̊ 05’ 00.93”
A- N13̊ 41’ 52.621” E 78̊ 45’ 58.516”
B- N13̊ 41’ 43.715” E78̊ 45’ 53.772”
C- N13̊ 41’ 42.858” E78̊ 45’ 55.150”

D- N13̊ 41’ 50.686” E78̊ 46’ 00.377”

N 14°  15'  40.22" E 79°  08' 56.30"
N 14°  15' 40.47" E 79°  08' 49.32"
N 14°  15' 32.96" E 79°  08' 49.78"
N 14°  15' 32.76" E 79°  08' 56.81"
N 14°41ʹ12.56ʺ E 78°34ʹ52.62ʺ

Kalikiri Chikatipalli 7.35

2.14
Peddathippasa

mudram

CDP-1000-

21564

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
2167/MP-

125

Peddathippasa
mudram

T.Sodum and 
Jambuganipalli

PTM-1

PTM-2

0.8

T.SakirevupalliValmikipuram

3

5 1.946

13572

68,100Musalipedu
4472/MP-

Sand/CTR/2020-
4, Dt:04-11-2020

1

11

22050

T.Sodum and 
Jambuganipalli

Mahal

Palamaneru

4

2 Kalikiri 0

20

0

2205022

23

24

19

21

Madhavapuram 
Palli Reach-II

3, Dt:04-11-2020

3

Order No.CTR-1000-
3/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt:11-12-2020

Water logged

Chikatipalli 110250

1

0

68,100

All the open sand reaches are falling below 3rd order and 
balance quantity is below 20,000 cbm only and also poor 

quality.

0

4.54

Order 
No.SEIAA/AP/C
TR/MIN/11/2020

/2316-634, 
Dt:01-12-2020

Nandalur
Adapur-II Sand 

reach
4.830--Adapur

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt:11-12-2020

MusalipeduYerpedu

/2312-633, 
Dt:01-12-2020

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
MIN/KDP/06/202

0/1891/230, 
Dt.08-07-2020

18197

21564

787/MP-
KDP/2020, Dt:16-

06-2020

CDP-1000-
46/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt:22-07-2020

Mahal

48300
Balance 
Quantity 

23233 Cbm

47
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N 14°41ʹ04.80ʺ E 78°32ʹ01.17ʺ
N 14°41ʹ01.47ʺ E 78°34ʹ57.98ʺ
N 14°41ʹ09.23ʺ E 78°34ʹ49.43ʺ
N 14°19ʹ28.30ʺ E 78°14ʹ32.30ʺ
N 14°19ʹ28.00ʺ E 78°14ʹ37.40ʺ
N 14°19ʹ17.10ʺ E 78°14ʹ36.60ʺ
N 14°19ʹ17.10ʺ E 78°14ʹ32.00ʺ
N 14°27’53.30" E 78°59'25.40"
N 14°27’48.00" E 78°'59’27.50"
N 14°27’48.60" E 78°59'19.30"
N 14°27’54.40" E 78°59'19.00"

N 140 27’ 23.73” E 780 31’ 30.49”

N 140 27’ 22.40” E 780 31’ 33.26”

N 140 27’ 07.83” E 780 31’ 28.65”

N 140 27’ 08.85” E 780 31’ 25.56”
N 14°45ʹ18.92ʺ E 78°05ʹ45.32ʺ
N 14°45ʹ26.82ʺ E 78°05ʹ40.57ʺ
N 14°45ʹ31.17ʺ E 78°05ʹ47.76ʺ
N 14°45ʹ27.85ʺ E 78°05ʹ50.29ʺ
N 14°45ʹ24.67ʺ E 78°05ʹ45.61ʺ
N 14°45ʹ20.23ʺ E 78°05ʹ48.14ʺ
N 14°39ʹ22.30ʺ E 78°38ʹ33.40ʺ
N 14°39ʹ19.20ʺ E 78°38ʹ32.40ʺ
N 14°39ʹ13.16ʺ E 78°38ʹ43.74ʺ
N 14°39ʹ17.00ʺ E 78°38ʹ45.60ʺ
N 14°40ʹ41.69ʺ E 78°35ʹ18.90ʺ
N 14°40ʹ43.54ʺ E 78°35ʹ21.99ʺ
N 14°40ʹ54.74ʺ E 78°35ʹ16.26ʺ
N 14°40ʹ52.85ʺ E 78°35ʹ12.63ʺ
 N 14°45ʹ02.04ʺ E 78°30ʹ05.48ʺ
N 14°44ʹ59.05ʺ E 78°30ʹ04.27ʺ
N 14°44ʹ58.87ʺ E 78°30ʹ29.77ʺ
N 14°45ʹ01.69ʺ E 78°29ʹ57.26ʺ
N 14°20ʹ31.41ʺ E 78°29ʹ03.15ʺ
N 14°20ʹ42.62ʺ E 78°29ʹ01.15ʺ
N 14°20ʹ43.18ʺ E 78°29ʹ04.44ʺ
N 14°20ʹ31.96ʺ E 78°29ʹ06.43ʺ
N 14°45ʹ57.17ʺ E 78°07ʹ18.75ʺ
N 14°45ʹ54.33ʺ E 78°07ʹ20.38ʺ
N 14°45ʹ46.70ʺ E 78°07ʹ06.40ʺ
N 14°45ʹ49.53ʺ E 78°07ʹ04.76ʺ
N 14°41ʹ12.56ʺ E 78°34ʹ52.62ʺ
N 14°41ʹ04.80ʺ E 78°35ʹ01.17ʺ
N 14°41ʹ01.47ʺ E 78°34ʹ57.98ʺ
N 14°41ʹ09.23ʺ E 78°34ʹ49.43ʺ
N-14° 56' 27.7"   E-77° 02' 02.03"   
N-14° 56' 32.7"     E-77° 02' 02.7"   
 N-14° 56' 33.2"    E-77° 02' 58.2"       
 N-14° 56' 28.3" E-77° 02' 56.6"

2.386

Idupulapaya

KalluDevanahalli 
Reach

4.500
Tatimakulapalli 

Sand Reach
--V.N. Palli

Yerraguntla

Kummarunipalli- I
Sand Reach

Adapur 4.840
Adapur-III Sand 

reach
55/PCB/ZO-
KNL/CFE & 

CFO/2020, Dt.26-12-

MIN/11/2020/23
76, 

Dt.19-12-2020

2167/MP-
KDP/2020, 

Dt:13-11-2020

Yerraguntla

Illuru

Proddutur Regulapalli

39000
Kalluru Sand 

Reach
--Kalluru

1683/OSR/20-1 
Dt20-06-20

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
MIN/11/2020/23

95, 
Dt.19-12-2020

2147/MP/YGL/202
0, 

Dt.11-11-2020

2147/MP/YGL/202
0, 

Dt.11-11-2020

35802 10995.5

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/06/2020/19

54-386, 
Dt;10.08.2020

32

33

34

36

3

35

29

1

8

6

4

37

31

26

27

28

30

4

1

2

Jangalapalli-II 3.450

YSR KADAPA

Vempalli

JangalapalliSidhout

3.900Proddutur

45000

Regulapalli Sand 
Reach

Illuru-III Sand 
Reach

Kondapuram

--

--

2.128

35000

Nandalur

Nandalur

--

Tippireddypalli

--

Yanamalachintal
a

Pottipadu-
Beduduru

Kadapa

7

5

--Kummarunipalli

3

Tatimakulapalli

2

Chapadu

4.935

--

CDP-1000-
50/PCB/ZO-
KNL/CFE & 

CFO/2020, Dt.09-12-
2020

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
MIN/11/2020/23

69, 
Dt.19-12-2020

CDP-1000-
54/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt.26-12-2020

0

36023

31186

39000

2646/MP-
YGL/2019, Dt:30-

09-2019

CDP-1000-
48/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt.08-12-2020

CDP-1000-
39/PCB/ZO-
KNL/CFE & 

CFO/2020, Dt.03-12-
2020

CDP-1000-
49/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt.09-12-2020

1706/MP/YGL/202
0, 

Dt.24-09-2020

2166/MP-
KDP/2020, 

Dt:13-11-2020

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
MIN/09/2020/21
70-664, Dt.01-

12-2020

CDP-1000-
56/PCB/ZO-
KNL/CFE & 

CFO/2020, Dt.26-12-

2163/MP-
KDP/2020, 

Dt:13-11-2020

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
MIN/11/2020/23

94, 
Dt.19-12-2020

CDP-1000-
52/PCB/ZO-
KNL/CFE & 

CFO/2020, Dt.22-12-

4.920

4.500

48400

44207

0

4864

31882

0

48400

49350

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
MIN/09/2020/21
71-663, Dt.01-

12-2020

3.500

CDP-1000-
47/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt.08-12-2020

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
MIN/11/2020/23

71, 
Dt.19-12-2020

49000

45000

49200

Tippireddipalli 
Sand Reach

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
MIN/09/2020/21
72-662, Dt.01-

12-2020

1710/MP/YGL/202
0, 

Dt.24-09-2020

4.900 49000

KalluDevanahalli

Kondapuram

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
MIN/11/2020/23

75, 
Dt.19-12-2020

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
MIN/10/2019/12
49-1260-581, 
Dt.01-12-2020

Idupulapaya Sand 
Reach

--

296

-

-49350

-

Balance 
Quantity 

38272 Cbm

Yanamalachintala 
Sand Reach

--

SEIAA/AP/KDP/
MIN/09/2020/21
69-686, Dt.01-

12-2020
CDP-1000-
53/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt.26-12-2020

1709/MP/YGL/202
0, 

Dt.24-09-2020

2148/MP/YGL/202
0, 

Dt.11-11-2020

ATP-1000-
11/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0-217, Dt:26.09.2020

Bommanahal

CDP-1000-
57/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, Dt.26-12-2020

Pottipadu-
Beduduru Sand 

Reach-I
4.800 48000--

2149/MP/YGL/202
0, 

Dt.11-11-2020

0

48
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N 14° 44' 44.0" E 77° 03' 34.2"
N 14° 44' 44.0" E 77° 03' 34.2"
N 14° 44' 44.0" E 77° 03' 34.2"
N 14° 44' 44.0" E 77° 03' 34.2"

N 14° 38' 28.50" E 77° 02' 29.40"
N 14° 38' 26.96" E 77° 02' 30.44"
N 14° 38' 24.30" E 77° 02' 22.40"
N 14° 38' 26.08" E 77° 02' 21.74"
N 14° 31' 43.35" E 77° 18' 38.54"
N 14° 31' 41.01" E 77° 18' 37.67"
N 14° 31' 36.64" E 77° 18' 48.44"
N 14° 31' 38.94" E 77° 18' 49.32"
N 14° 35' 17.40" E 76° 54' 40.50"
N 14° 35' 17.00" E 76° 54' 44.20"
N 14° 35' 24.80" E 76° 54' 47.10"
N 14° 35' 26.00" E 76° 54' 43.60"
N 14° 36' 11.20" E 76° 55' 24.20"
N 14° 36' 12.20" E 76° 55' 20.90"
N 14° 36' 20.70" E 76° 55' 25.50"
N 14° 36' 20.10" E 76° 55' 29.20"
N 14° 31' 26.93" E 77° 19' 09.15"
N 14° 31' 27.13" E 77° 19' 05.23"
N 14° 31' 13.15" E 77° 19' 03.89"
N 14° 31' 12.74" E 77° 19' 07.53"
N 14° 20' 42.92" E 77° 21' 01.67"
N 14° 20' 44.17" E 77° 21' 06.22"
N 14° 20' 32.17" E 77° 21' 09.04"
N 14° 20' 31.26" E 77° 21' 05.18"
N 14° 34' 27.10" E 76° 53' 58.10"
N 14° 34' 29.20" E 76° 53' 44.80"
N 14° 34' 25.60" E 76° 53' 43.10"
N 14° 34' 23.70" E 76° 53' 56.30"
N 14° 22' 58.61" E 77° 19' 22.79"
N 14° 22' 57.22" E 77° 19' 25.49"
N 14° 22' 38.46" E 77° 19' 19.45"
N 14° 22' 39.46" E 77° 19' 17.25"

47 11 Hindupur Hindupur 186
Open Sand Reach 

of Hindupur
4.9 73500 39305

N-13o 48’ 33.4”   N-

13o 48’43.5”    N-13o  

48’ 37.2”   N-14o 48’ 
40.5”                                            

E-77o 28’ 17.0” E-

77o 28’ 16.3”     E-

77o 28’ 21.9”    E-77o  
28’ 11.2”                                      

1201/Sand/ATP/2
019-1, 

Dated:16.11.2019

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/11/2019/14

42-1729, Dt: 
30.12.2019

KNL-1000-
6/PCB/ZO-KNL/CFE 

& CFO/2019-549, 
Dt: 18.01.2020

-

48 12 Hindupur Bevanahalli 147
Open Sand Reach 

of Bevanahalli
3.530 52950 20848

N-13o 47’ 24.29”   N-

13o 47’24.32”    N-13o  

47’ 29.08”    N-13o  

47’ 31.69”   N-13o 47’ 

33.63”   N-13o 47’ 

37.10”   N-13o 47’ 
37.20”                                           

E-77o 28’ 31.79”   E-

77o 28’ 33.79”    E-

77o 28’ 33.05”    77o  

28’ 31.68”    E-77o  

28’ 29.88”    E-77o  

28’ 29.50”   E-77o 28’ 
26.02”                                

1201/Sand/ATP/2
019-2, 

Dated:16.11.2019

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/11/2019/14

41-1730, Dt: 
30.12.2019

KNL-1000-
5/PCB/ZO-KNL/CFE 

& CFO/2020, Dt: 
09.03.2021

-

Kalyandurgam 

Brahmasamudra
m

Kadadarakunta 
Sand Reach

Rachumarri 4.900

Govindaiahdoddi 

3.155

Ramagiri

Kanaganapalli

2.6425

47325

Rachumarri -II 
Sand Reach

Kanekallu

Ajaiahdoddi Sand 
Reach- I

Thimmasamudram 
 Sand Reach

Brahmasamudra
m

4.900

68835

2217345 to 52

Ajaiahdoddi

K.N. Palyam

4.900 73500

73500

344 & 
346

Palyam Sand 
Reach

4.589

Peruru

113, 
115

Kadadarakunta

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/10/2020/22

50-582, 
Dt:01.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/11/2020/22

63-608, 
Dt:01.12.2020

NO:ATP-1000-15/ 
PCB/ZO-KNL/ 

CFE&CFO/2020, 
Dt:08.12.2020

ATP-1000-13/ 
PCB/ZO-KNL/ 

CFE&CFO/2020, 
Dt:08.12.2020

1683/OSR/2020-
2, DT:22.10.2020

ATP-1000-17/ 
PCB/ZO-KNL/ 

CFE&CFO/2020, 
Dt:10.12.2020

1683/OSR/2020-
5, DT:22.10.2020

1683/OSR/2020-
4, DT:22.10.2020

ATP-1000-14/ 
PCB/ZO-KNL/ 

CFE&CFO/2020, 
Dt:08.12.2020

ATP-1000-22/ 
PCB/ZO-KNL/ 

CFE&CFO/2020, 
Dt:11.12.2020

ATP-1000-18/ 
PCB/ZO-KNL/ 

CFE&CFO/2020, 
Dt:10.12.2020

1683/OSR/2020-
3, DT:22.10.2020

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/10/2020/22

36-586, 
Dt:01.12.2020

ATP-1000-20/ 
PCB/ZO-KNL/ 

CFE&CFO/2020, 
Dt:10.12.2020

0

ATP-1000-12/ 
PCB/ZO-KNL/ 

CFE&CFO/2020, 
Dt:08.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/10/2020/22

63-635, 
Dt:03.12.2020

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/10/2020/22

53-589, 
Dt:01.12.2020

74160

39638
1683/OSR/2020-
4, DT:09.10.2020

1683/OSR/2020-
7, DT:22.10.2020

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/10/2020/22

37-587, 
Dt:01.12.2020

2473544

38

42

41

40

39

45

46

0
1683/OSR/2020-
1, DT:09.10.2020

74160

Peruru Sand 
Reach

43

9

10

3

4

5

6

8

7

222

1

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/10/2020/22

34-588, 
Dt:01.12.2020

2.937

Theetakal Sand 
Reach - II

Theetakal

Kalyandurgam 

0

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/10/2020/22

63-635, 
Dt:03.12.2020

1683/OSR/2020-
1, DT:22.10.2020

0

2

ATP-1000-22/ 
PCB/ZO-KNL/ 

CFE&CFO/2020, 
Dt:11.12.2020

1

Brahmasamudra
m

Ajaiahdoddi

Bramhasamudra
m

Ajaiahdoddi Sand 
Reach- II

22347

39638

Govindaiahdoddi 
Sand Reach

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/11/2020/22

52-590, 
Dt:01.12.2020

43250

223471.423
1683/OSR/2020-
4, DT:09.10.2020

4.944

68835

Thimmasamudra
m

137, 
119

319

222

Anantapur

Anantapur

49
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49 1 Singanamala Nidhanawada Nidhanawada 3.8           57,000        57,000.0 

14o 54’ 30.8”   14o 54’ 

31.8”  14o 54’ 38.4”  

14o 54’ 36.5”  14o 54’ 

42.0”  14o 54’ 40.1”

s
1683/OSR/2020-
2, DT: 26.05.2020

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/05/2020/18

42-211, Dt: 
08.07.2020

KNL-1000-
14/PCB/ZO-
KNL/CFE & 

CFO/2020, Dt: 
16.07.2020

Water 
Logged - 

(Not Opened)

50 2 Singanamala Tarimela 1 Tarimela 2.015 30225 7088

14o 55’ 44.4”         14o  

55’ 53.3”         14o 55’ 

51.4”         14o 55’ 
45.4”         

17o 41’ 08.9”         

17o 41’ 03.1”         

17o 41’ 00.9”         

17o 41’ 09.8”         

1683/OSR/2020-
2. DT: 10.1.2020

SEIAA/AP/ANT/
MIN/01/2020/16

89-272, dt: 
28.02.2020

ATP-
1000/10/PCB/ZO-

KNL/CFE&CFO/202
0, dt: 09.03.2021 

valid upto 
28.08.2021

15 55 30.9 N 77 06 01.5 E
15 55 35.0 N 77 06 58.5 E
15 55 39.3 N 77 06 08.6 E
15 55 34.7 N 77 06 11.0 E
15 55 04.5 N 77 32 58.6 E
15 55 06.7 N 77 32 58.5 E
15 55 07.2 N 77 32 21.6 E
15 55 04.6 N 77 32 21.4 E

Tadipatri

3,303

Kurnool

Kowthalam

Nandvaram

Gudikambali

4.960154

286 Gudikambali- IV 4.940

KNL-1000/16-
PCB/ZO-KNL/CFE 

& CFO/2020, 
Date.03.09.2020

3076/MP- Sand/ 
KNL/ 2020, 

Date:20.06.2020
74400

3076/MP- Sand/ 
KNL/ 2020, 

Date:20.06.2020

Nagaladinne - II 68,165

SEIAA/AP/KNL/
MIN/07/2020/19

98-389, 
Date.10.08.2020

, Valid upto 

Nagaladinne

SEIAA/AP/KNL/
MIN/07/2020/19

98-389, 
Date.10.08.2020 

KNL-1000/17-
PCB/ZO-KNL/CFE 

& CFO/2020, 
Date.03.09.2020

Revised E.C 
Order 

No.SEIAA/AP
/KNL/MIN/18

Kurnool

252

151 74100
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Sl.No. Name of the Package District Mandal Name of the Sand Reach
Approved 
Quantity

EC Quantity 
Handed over as 14-

05-2021 (MTS)

Sales May-
2021 (MTS)

Storage to 
Depots May-
2021 (MTS)

Sales Jun-
2021 (MTS)

Storage to 
Depots Jun-
2021 (MTS)

Sales Jul-
2021 (MTS)

Storage to 
Depots Jul-
2021 (MTS)

Sales Aug-
2021 (MTS)

Storage to 
Depots Aug-
2021 (MTS)

Total 
Production 

(MTS)

Closing EC 
Stock Balance 

(MTS)

1 Package-2 Krishna Thotlavalluru Royyuru II,                74550 74550 0 19220 0 53880 0 0 0 0 73100 1450
2 Package-2 Krishna Penamaluru Pedda Puli Paka I          73500 73500 15725 7226 20036 29314 0 0 0 0 72301 1199
3 Package-2 Krishna Penamaluru Pedda Puli Paka III          73500 73500 6059 27164 0 0 0 0 33223 40277
4 Package-2 Krishna Penamaluru CHODAVARAM I           74850 74712 20088 34530 3100 0 0 0 0 57718 16994
5 Package-2 Krishna Penamaluru Chodavaram VI                69150 69150 14246 53704 0 0 0 0 67950 1200
6 Package-2 Krishna Kankipadu Madduru - II               38850 38850 1875 945 35130 0 0 0 0 37950 900
7 Package-2 Krishna Kankipadu Madduru - I                   74250 43348 36 1550 40150 0 0 0 0 41736 1612
8 Package-2 Krishna Thotlavalluru Royyuru V         72000 72000 2700 67940 0 0 0 0 70640 1360
9 Package-2 Krishna Pamidimukkala Lankapalli - V 62520 62520 20147 41054 0 0 0 0 61201 1319
10 Package-2 Krishna Ghantasala Srikakulam - I 72000 42270 12550 27819 0 0 0 0 40369 1901
11 Package-2 Krishna Chandarlapadu Kasarabada-2 74040 74040 1146 71854 0 0 0 0 73000 1040
12 Package-2 Krishna Chandarlapadu Eturu - 4 71700 71700 70852 0 0 0 0 70852 848
13 Package-2 Krishna Chandarlapadu Usthepalli-2 63600 63600 386 6833 1379 53829 0 0 0 0 62427 1173
14 Package-2 Krishna Chandarlapadu Eturu - 1 70650 70650 63525 6367 0 0 0 0 69892 758
15 Package-2 Krishna Kanchikacherla Munnaluru - 1 73500 9235 7451 0 0 0 0 7451 1784
16 Package-2 Krishna Kanchikacherla Kunikinapadu-I 74550 74550 16038 12544 24058 18817 0 0 0 0 71457 3093
17 Package-2 Krishna Kanchikacherla Kunikinapadu - 3 51000 51000 50200 0 0 0 0 50200 800
18 Package-2 Krishna Kanchikacherla Kunikinapadu - 5 74550 74550 73100 0 0 0 0 73100 1450
19 Package-2 Krishna Kanchikacherla Kunikinapadu - 6 73650 73650 3654 0 0 0 0 3654 69996
20 Package-2 Krishna Chandarlapadu Ustepalli-1 70185 36708 6088 16647 12377 0 0 0 0 35112 1596
21 Package-2 Krishna Chandarlapadu Kasarabada 71100 71100 3729 66271 0 0 0 0 70000 1100
22 Package-2 Krishna Vatsavai Allurupadu-I 73500 73500 846 4677 4044 10190 0 0 0 0 19757 53743
23 Package-2 Krishna Chandarlapadu Kodavatikallu-01 72000 72000 1490 25040 45160 0 0 0 0 71690 310
24 Package-2 Krishna Chandarlapadu Kodavatikallu-02 74250 74250 18257 27386 0 0 0 0 45643 28607
25 Package-2 Krishna Penuganchiprolu Sanagapadu-3 59459 59459 1705 0 0 0 0 1705 57754
26 Package-2 Krishna Chandarlapadu Kasarabada-3 70185 70185 9015 17787 11000 31048 0 0 0 0 68850 1335
27 Package-2 Krishna Kanchikacherla Chevitikallu(V) 61800 61800 12044 18633 0 0 0 0 30677 31123
28 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Vallabhapuram-2 (patch) 74055 72146 26779 44322 0 0 0 0 71101 1045
29 Package-2 Guntur Atchampet Konuru-1 72510 72510 36125 35675 0 0 0 0 71800 710
30 Package-2 Guntur Amaravathi Amaravathi-3 72600 72600 4782 30833 2035 0 0 0 0 37650 34950
31 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Bommuvanipalem-5 72120 56209 200 54920 0 0 0 0 55120 1089
32 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Bommuvanipalem-6 73680 73680 24830 34247 0 0 0 0 59077 14603
33 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Bommuvanipalem-7 73725 23245 19138 0 0 0 0 19138 4107
34 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Bommuvanipalem-8 73590 34386 3616 15989 0 0 0 0 19605 14781
35 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Bommuvanipalem-9 73845 32409 12790 0 0 0 0 12790 19619
36 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Munnangi-3 72640 49571 18821 20998 0 0 0 0 39819 9752
37 Package-2 Guntur Atchampet Konuru-2 73290 62491 6850 54040 0 0 0 0 60890 1601
38 Package-2 Guntur Amaravathi Didugu-1 74445 74445 21826 42381 0 0 0 0 64207 10238
39 Package-2 Guntur Amaravathi Didugu-2 70680 70680 9880 0 0 0 0 9880 60800
40 Package-2 Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota-1 73920 73920 3500 6576 59130 0 0 0 0 69206 4714
41 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Annavaram 38250 17339 2790 4323 9300 490 0 0 0 0 16903 436
42 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Bommuvani palem-2 71250 18700 550 824 2430 0 0 0 0 3804 14896
43 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Bommuvani palem 74250 74250 6474 66886 0 0 0 0 73360 890
44 Package-2 Guntur Duggirala Veerlapalem 71760 71760 1430 280 3020 65870 0 0 0 0 70600 1160
45 Package-2 Guntur Atchampet Ambadipudi-2 73950 66539 16991 48265 0 0 0 0 65256 1283
46 Package-2 Guntur Atchampet Konuru-3 73650 73650 72360 0 0 0 0 72360 1290
47 Package-2 Guntur Atchampet Konuru-4 74700 74700 6567 3363 64682 0 0 0 0 74612 88
48 Package-2 Guntur Atchampet Konuru-5 74005 74005 8875 20707 0 0 0 0 29582 44423
49 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Pidaparthivaripalem 63075 2389 1051 0 0 0 0 1051 1338
50 Package-2 Guntur Duggirala Pedakonduru-1 74700 74700 8515 19872 3630 0 0 0 0 32017 42683
51 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Annavaram-2 72450 38473 2690 4008 0 0 0 0 6698 31775
52 Package-2 Guntur Tadepalli Gundimeda-1 65100 65100 3104 7318 0 0 0 0 10422 54678
53 Package-2 Guntur Kollipara Bommuvanipalem-10 73650 26700 796 1544 0 0 0 0 2340 24360

Total 3716779 3152974 252345 313129 452098 1413370 0 0 0 0 2430942 722032

 PRODUCTION AND DISPATCH DETAILS UNTIL 31.08.2021
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Sl.No. District Name of AD Office Mandal Village Sy. No. Reach Name Extent in Ha
Total Approved 
/ Permitted Qty 

in MT

Balance or 
Available 

quantity in MT

JPVL PRODUCTION AS 
ON 31-08-2021

EC Balance AS ON 31-
08-2021

JPVL OPERATED 
STATUS

1 Krishna Vijayawada Thotlavalluru Royyuru Sy.No. 270 Royyuru II,                4.970 74550 74550 73100 1450 OPERATED
2 Krishna Vijayawada Penamaluru Pedda Puli Paka Sy. No.18 Pedda Puli Paka I             4.900 73500 73500 72301 1199 OPERATED
3 Krishna Vijayawada Penamaluru Pedda Puli Paka Sy. No.18 Pedda Puli Paka III             4.9 73500 73500 33223 40277 OPERATED
4 Krishna Vijayawada Penamaluru Chodavaram CHODAVARAM I,            CHODAVARAM I,            4.99 74850 74712 57718 16994 OPERATED
5 Krishna Vijayawada Penamaluru Chodavaram Chodavaram VI,                     Chodavaram VI,                     4.610 69150 69150 67950 1200 OPERATED
6 Krishna Vijayawada Kankipadu Madduru Madduru - II,                         Madduru - II,                         2.59 38850 38850 37950 900 OPERATED
7 Krishna Vijayawada Kankipadu Madduru Madduru - I,                               Madduru - I,                               4.950 74250 43348 41736 1612 OPERATED
8 Krishna Vijayawada Thotlavalluru Royyuru Royyuru V,                        Royyuru V,                        4.8 72000 72000 70640 1360 OPERATED
9 Krishna Vijayawada Pamidimukkala Lankapalli Village Lankapalli - V,                        Lankapalli - V,                        4.168 62520 62520 61201 1319 OPERATED

10 Krishna Vijayawada Ghantasala Srikukalam Srikakulam - I,                        Srikakulam - I,                        4.800 72000 42270 40369 1901 OPERATED
11 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Kasarabada USB Kasarabada-2 4.78 74040 74040 73000 1040 OPERATED
12 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Eturu 294 Eturu - 4 4.24 71700 71700 70852 848 OPERATED
13 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Usthepalli 1 Usthepalli-2 4.679 63600 63600 62427 1173 OPERATED
14 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Eturu 294 Eturu - 1 4.9 70650 70650 69892 758 OPERATED
15 Krishna Nandigama Kanchikacherla Munnaluru 112 Munnaluru - 1 4.77 73500 9235 7451 1784 OPERATED
16 Krishna Nandigama Kanchikacherla Kunikinapadu 132 Kunikinapadu - 3 4.97 51000 51000 50200 800 OPERATED
17 Krishna Nandigama Kanchikacherla Kunikinapadu 132 Kunikinapadu - 5 4.95 74550 74550 73100 1450 OPERATED
18 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Ustepalli 1 Ustepalli-1 4.679 70185 36708 35112 1596 OPERATED
19 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Kasarabada USB Kasarabada 3.4 71100 71100 70000 1100 OPERATED
20 Krishna Nandigama Kanchikacherla Kunikinapadu 132 Kunikinapadu-I 4.97 74550 74550 71457 3093 OPERATED
21 Krishna Nandigama Kanchikacherla Kunikinapadu 132 Kunikinapadu-VI 4.91 73650 73650 3654 69996 OPERATED
22 Krishna Nandigama Vatsavai Allurupadu 80 Allurupadu-I 4.9 73500 73500 19757 53743 OPERATED
23 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Kodavatikallu 170 Kodavatikallu-01 4.8 72000 72000 71690 310 OPERATED
24 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Kodavatikallu 170 Kodavatikallu-02 4.95 74250 74250 45643 28607 OPERATED
25 Krishna Nandigama Penuganchiprolu Sanagapadu 179 Sanagapadu-3 4.5 67500 59459 1705 57754 OPERATED
26 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Kasarabada USB Kasarabada-3 4.74 70185 70185 68850 1335 OPERATED
27 Krishna Nandigama kanchikacharla Chevitikallu(new) Chevitikallu(V)(new) 4.12 61800 61800 30677 31123 OPERATED
28 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Vallabhapuram 705 Vallabhapuram-2 (patch)                    4.980 74055 72146 71101 1045 OPERATED
29 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Konuru Konuru-1                    4.834 72510 72510 71800 710 OPERATED
30 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Amaravathi 260/10 Amaravathi-3                    4.840 72600 72600 37650 34950 OPERATED
31 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Bommuvani palem 128 Bommuvanipalem-5                    4.808 72120 56209 55120 1089 OPERATED
32 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Bommuvani palem 128 Bommuvanipalem-6                    4.912 73680 73680 59077 14603 OPERATED
33 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Bommuvani palem 128 Bommuvanipalem-7                    4.915 73725 23245 19138 4107 OPERATED
34 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Bommuvani palem 128 Bommuvanipalem-8                    4.906 73590 34386 19605 14781 OPERATED
35 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Bommuvani palem 128 Bommuvanipalem-9                    4.923 73845 32409 12790 19619 OPERATED
36 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Munnangi 660 Munnangi-3                    4.776 72640 49571 39819 9752 OPERATED
37 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Konuru Konuru-2                    4.886 73290 62491 60890 1601 OPERATED
38 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Didugu Didugu-1                    4.963 74445 74445 64207 10238 OPERATED
39 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Didugu Didugu-2                    4.712 70680 70680 9880 60800 OPERATED
40 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota Dharanikota-1                    4.928 73920 73920 69206 4714 OPERATED
41 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Annavaram Annavaram                    2.550 38250 17339 16903 436 OPERATED
42 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Bommuvani palem Bommuvani palem-2                    4.750 71250 18700 3804 14896 OPERATED
43 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Bommuvanipalem Bommuvanipalem                    4.950 74250 74250 73360 890 OPERATED
44 Guntur Guntur Duggirala Veerlapalem Veerlapalem, H/o. Pedakonduru                    4.784 71760 71760 70600 1160 OPERATED
45 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Ambadipudi Ambadipudi-2                    4.930 73950 66539 65256 1283 OPERATED
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46 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Konuru Konuru-3                    4.910 73650 73650 72360 1290 OPERATED
47 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Konuru Konuru-4                    4.980 74700 74700 74612 88 OPERATED
48 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Konuru Konuru-5                    4.937 74005 74005 29582 44423 OPERATED
49 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Pidaparthivari palem Pidaparthivaripalem                    4.205 63075 2389 1051 1338 OPERATED
50 Guntur Guntur Tadepalli Gundimeda Gundimeda-1                    4.340 65100 65100 10422 54678 OPERATED
51 Guntur Guntur Duggirala Pedakonduru Pedakonduru-1                    4.980 74700 74700 32017 42683 OPERATED
52 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Annavaram Annavaram-2                    4.830 72450 38473 6698 31775 OPERATED
53 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Bommuvanipalem Bommuvanipalem-10                    4.910 73650 26700 2340 24360 OPERATED

3724820 3152973 2430942 722032
54 Krishna Vijayawada Thotlavalluru North Valluru Northvalluru VI Northvalluru VI 4.240 0 0 0 0 NON-OPERATED

55 Krishna Nandigama  Penuganchiprolu
Kollikallu & 
Penuganchiprolu

52 Kollikallu & Penuganchiprolu 4.936 71550 71550 0 71550 NON-OPERATED

56 Krishna Nandigama Vatsavai Kanneveedu USB Kanneveedu 4.71 0 0 0 0 NON-OPERATED
57 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Pokkunuru 249 Pokkunuru-2 4.82 72300 72300 0 72300 NON-OPERATED
58 Krishna Nandigama Nandigama Nandigama 65 Nandigama-2 4.85 72750 72750 0 72750 NON-OPERATED
59 Krishna Nandigama Vatsavai Lingala 156 Lingala 4.9 73500 73500 0 73500 NON-OPERATED
60 Krishna Nandigama Nandigama Nandigama 65 Nandigama-4 4.7 70500 70500 0 70500 NON-OPERATED
61 Krishna Nandigama Penuganchiprolu Kollikallu Un-Surveyed Block (Usb) Kollikallu-Ia 4.59 68850 68850 0 68850 NON-OPERATED
62 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Pokkunuru 249 Pokkunuru-3a 4.81 72150 72150 0 72150 NON-OPERATED
63 Krishna Nandigama Nandigama Nandigama Un-Surveyed Block (Usb) Nandigama-Ia 4.28 64200 64200 0 64200 NON-OPERATED
64 Krishna Nandigama Nandigama Nandigama Un-Surveyed Block (Usb)  Nandigama-1 4.99 74850 74850 0 74850 NON-OPERATED
65 Krishna Nandigama Jaggayyapeta Ravirala 125 Ravirala-II 4.68 70200 70200 0 70200 NON-OPERATED
66 Krishna Nandigama Nandigama Ambarupeta Un-Surveyed Block (Usb) Ambarupeta-I 4.9 73500 73500 0 73500 NON-OPERATED
67 Krishna Nandigama Penuganchiprolu Venganayakunipalem Un-Surveyed Block (Usb) Venganayakunipalem 4.81 72150 72150 0 72150 NON-OPERATED
68 Krishna Nandigama Kanchikacherla Moguluru Un-Surveyed Block (Usb) Moguluru-2 4.9 73500 73500 0 73500 NON-OPERATED
69 Krishna Nandigama Vatsavai Kanneveedu 65 Kanneveedu-2 4.98 74700 74700 0 74700 NON-OPERATED
70 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Pokkunuru 249 Pokkunuru-IV 4.89 70050 70050 0 70050 NON-OPERATED
71 Krishna Nandigama Nandigama Magallu 306/2 Magallu-I 3.5 52500 52500 0 52500 NON-OPERATED
72 Krishna Nandigama Nandigama Nandigama 65 Magallu-I 4.9 73500 73500 0 73500 NON-OPERATED
73 Krishna Nandigama Nandigama Ithavaram 144/1 & 144/2  Ithavaram 4.9 73500 73500 0 73500 NON-OPERATED
74 Krishna Nandigama Kanchikacherla Pendyala Un-Surveyed Block (Usb)  Pendyala 4.9 73500 73500 0 73500 NON-OPERATED
75 Krishna Nandigama Vatsavai Indugapalli 212 Indugapalli-II 4.9 73500 73500 0 73500 NON-OPERATED
76 Krishna Nandigama Nandigama Magallu 306/2 Magallu-II 4.8 72000 72000 0 72000 NON-OPERATED
77 Krishna Nandigama Nandigama Magallu 306/2 Magallu-IA 4.84 72600 72600 0 72600 NON-OPERATED
78 Krishna Nandigama Kanchikacherla S.Amaravaram Un-Surveyed Block (Usb) S.Amaravaram 4.99 74850 74850 0 74850 NON-OPERATED
79 Krishna Nandigama Nandigama Ambarupeta USB Ambarupeta-Ii 4.9 73500 73500 0 73500 NON-OPERATED
80 Krishna Nandigama Jaggayyapeta Vedadri 1 Vedadri -1 4.77 71550 71550 0 71550 NON-OPERATED
81 Krishna Nandigama Vatsavai Polampalli 470 Polampalli-3 4.96 74400 74400 0 74400 NON-OPERATED
82 Krishna Nandigama Penuganchiprolu Penuganchiprolu 121  & 122 Penuganchiprolu-4 4.96 74400 74400 0 74400 NON-OPERATED
83 Krishna Nandigama Vatsavai Allurupadu 80 Allurupadu-II 3.8 74250 74250 0 74250 NON-OPERATED
84 Krishna Nandigama Chandarlapadu Eturu 226 Eturu-3 4.12 61800 61800 0 61800 NON-OPERATED
85 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Munnangi 660 Munnangi-2 (patch)                    4.937 0 0 0 0 NON-OPERATED
86 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota 553/A Dharanikota-5                    4.910 73650 73650 0 73650 NON-OPERATED
87 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota 553/A Dharanikota-6                    4.900 73500 73500 0 73500 NON-OPERATED

88 Guntur Guntur Kollipara
Attalurivaripalem 
H/o.Vallabha  puram

705 Attalurivaripalem-4                    4.952 74280 27360 0 27360 NON-OPERATED

89 Guntur Guntur Kollur Chilumuru 252 Chilumuru                    2.015 30225 20336 0 20336 NON-OPERATED
90 Guntur Guntur Kollur Gajullanka 180 Gajullanka-2                    4.780 71700 25573 0 25573 NON-OPERATED
91 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Didugu Didugu-3                    4.775 71625 71625 0 71625 NON-OPERATED
92 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota Dharanikota-3                    4.912 73680 73680 0 73680 NON-OPERATED
93 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota Dharanikota-4                    4.891 73365 73365 0 73365 NON-OPERATED

Total Operating Reaches (A)
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94 Guntur Guntur Tadepalli Prathuru Prathuru                    4.900 73500 73500 0 73500 NON-OPERATED
95 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Katala Kastala-1                    4.930 73950 73950 0 73950 NON-OPERATED
96 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Katala Kastala-2                    4.880 73200 73200 0 73200 NON-OPERATED
97 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Ambadipudi Ambadipudi-3                    4.930 0 0 0 0 NON-OPERATED
98 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Ambadipudi Ambadipudi-5                    4.910 0 0 0 0 NON-OPERATED
99 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Konuru Konuru-6                    4.978 74670 74670 0 74670 NON-OPERATED

100 Guntur Guntur Kollur Gajullanka Gajullanka-1                    3.340 50100 45700 0 45700 NON-OPERATED
101 Guntur Guntur Tadepalli Tadepalli Tadepalli-1                    4.870 73050 73050 0 73050 NON-OPERATED
102 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Vallabhapuram Vallabhapuram-2                    4.937 0 0 0 0 NON-OPERATED
103 Guntur Guntur Kollipara Vallabhapuram Vallabhapuram-3                    4.775 0 0 0 0 NON-OPERATED
104 Guntur Guntur Kollur Potharlanka Portharlanka-3                    4.930 73950 61835 0 61835 NON-OPERATED
105 Guntur Guntur Kollur Gajullanka Gajullanka-4                    4.680 70200 70144 0 70144 NON-OPERATED
106 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Amaravathi Amaravathi-4                    4.820 72300 23643 0 23643 NON-OPERATED
107 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Munagodu Munugodu                    4.950 74250 74250 0 74250 NON-OPERATED
108 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota Dharanikota-7                    4.680 70200 70200 0 70200 NON-OPERATED
109 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota Dharanikota-8                    4.850 72750 72750 0 72750 NON-OPERATED
110 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota Dharanikota-9                    4.890 73350 73350 0 73350 NON-OPERATED
111 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota Dharanikota-10                    4.870 73050 73050 0 73050 NON-OPERATED
112 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Didugu Didugu-4                    4.850 72750 72750 0 72750 NON-OPERATED
113 Guntur Guntur Atchampet Katala Kastala-3                    4.970 74550 74550 0 74550 NON-OPERATED
114 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota Dharanikota-11                    4.100 61500 61500 0 61500 NON-OPERATED
115 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota Dharanikota-12                    4.920 73800 73800 0 73800 NON-OPERATED
116 Guntur Guntur Amaravathi Dharanikota Dharanikota-13                    4.490 67350 67350 0 67350 NON-OPERATED

3961095 3792931 0 3792931
7685915 6945904 2430942 4514963

S.NO KRISHNA GUNTUR QTY (NO'S)
1 58 58 116

2 27 26 53
3 31 32 63

58 58 116

NUMBER OF OPERATED REACHES
NUMBER OF NON-OPERATED REACHES

TOTAL QTY (NO'S)

DESCRIPTION
TOTAL NO OF OPEN REACHES

Total Non-Operating Reaches (B)
Total Reaches (A+B)

54
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